
"arm # P 04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
Please Read 

ApplicatIOn And 
Pennit Number: 081576 

\ r 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build­
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

BL 1¥5 L 06001~-----~(jUS 
---­ ----:--­ ------------...1--+---+ 

ing this per;rtlit~tteomply,'~ith II 
es of the City of_Portland.regulatiTig 
res, ana of the application on file in 

au ON 

Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 

_ 

12,200 sq ft Walgreens._------­

provided that the person or persons, fi 
of the provisions of the Statutes of Ma 
the construction, maintenance and us 

OTH~R REQUIRED APPROVALS 

Fire Dept. C"v--":---:S ( '.-(f~ ?', '-:~ 
LHealth Dept. _ 

Appeal Board 

Other _ 
Department Name 

Notes, If Any,
 
Attached
 

This is to certify that 

has permission to _ 
~-----_.__

AT _ 606 Fore~t\.~'L 

this department. 

PENALTV FOR REMOVING THIS CARD
 



Issue Date: CBL: i-City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application Permit No: 
( 

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 08-1576 125 L006001
 
Location of Construttion:
 Owner Name: Owner Address: Pbone: 
606 Forest Ave RICHMOND 606 FOREST DEVEL 23 CONCORD ST 

Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Pbone 

P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco 2072827697 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: 

Commercial 

Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee:
 

Commercial Medical Offices­
 CommerciallRetail - 12,200 sq ft $20,095.00 
Vacant Building Walgreens- rehabbing the existing FIRE DEPT: 

building with additions and drive­
thru 

1'::------:'~---....._-_----JI..-.---_----___1SO"t,> Q 
Proposed Projett Description: 0_v '1.L
 

12,200 sq ft Walgrecns with drivc-thru
 Signature: C~ 

Action: Approved Approved w/Conditions Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Pumit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval 
Idobson 12/30/2008
 

Special Zone or Reviews
 Zoning Appeal 1.	 This pennit appJication does not preclude the
 
AppJicant(s) from meeting applicable State and
 i 1 Variance . Not in District or Landmark 
Federal Rules. 

I Shoreland tJ} t\ 
- Does Not Require Review 

septic or electrical work. 

Miscellaneousi~ Wetland2.	 Building pennits do not include plumbing, 

I Flood Zone ! 1Requires Review 3.	 Building pennits are void if work is not started ~ Conditional Use ~~ ,
 

within six (6) months of the date ofissuance.
 ~; ff\'W.L~C,
False information may invalidate a building Approved
 
pennit and stop all work..
 

InterpretationL.J Subdivision 

i Approved w/Conditions ~APproved 

r : Denied 

Date 4-'/2-1 0 £5 

Type: ;l6 

3 

CEO District: 

Denied 

C~(G\.-'\.>~ 
C~ffi Signature. 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIV TIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certifY that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
J have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable Jaws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certifY that the code official's authorized representative 
shaH have the authority to enter all areas covered by such pennit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such pennit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSiBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TiTLE	 DATE PHONE 



Location/Address of Construction: l/l I' I L· 11_. nW W rdrt(, iTV~~~ 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area ISquare Footage of Lot 

1~ld&O 
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant *must be owner, Lessee or Buyer 

Chart# Block# Lot# Nne- R.I' ~h th 17".1 (p yrJt.1/
/~ 5 '- '7	 ,arne f) ~ &'1 tdrj. ~SI-. . 

Address " ~ (l-lft 
C· S z· lNf 1t'l1(~ ,,/ Q

tty, tate & tp OB V lJ r, 
Lessee/DBA (If Applicable)	 Owner (if different from Applicant) 

Name 

Address 

City, State & Zip 

f 

Cost Of ..1.>1\ V 'U L.A.. .j' .' 
")Work: $4(, (Job, OCJO 

,C.:; '"." "II 
':" I 

C of 0 Fee: $ _ 

Total Fee: $ _ 

Current legal use (i.e. single family) 
r·~i 

Ifvacan~whrtwasiliepr~~ususe?~_~	 ~__~ ~ 

Proposed Specific use: lA j,., 0r ?h< Un:J ;;-I7r-t, t 
Is prop,erty part,of a SUb,division? 1\/Q If ,\2, ,- Ifye~ pleA. name 
Project description: ~V# 

(!hw t leA J 00 qf LUG..--[C:l'-e e --r L /1'/\V1 S 

Contractor's name: PI}, I nnc..:+-r-V·:-+"-///l 

Address: I ~ :]:;'dv;rcr:71 I f>~k.. /?rJ. 
City, State & Zip 5e, C £/ f fi7 £- () LJ07;;)	 Telephone: ;;;>01 -~~d .;7&? 7 
\Xino should we contact when ilie permit is ready: ("'-f',J v:;(~ ae...­	 Telephone:do) - YdJ -~5i7 

Mailing addres s: PO. & :i- "(;> ~ , 5~ t.(J l (h E 0 '1J() ft? 

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
 
do so will result in the automatic denial ofyour permit.
 

In order to be sure the City fully understands ilie full scope of ilie project, ilie Planning and Development Department 
may request additional information prior to ilie issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of 
this form and oilier applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections 
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

r hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to confonn to all applicable 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a pennit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's 
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this pennit at any reasonable hour to enforce the 
provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

Signature:9~ :::::::>	 Date: /~) 1,)08.... 

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue 



-- ------ ---- -----------------------

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL: 

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 08-1576 12/30/2008 125 L006001 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

606 Forest Ave RICHMOND 606 FOREST DEVEL 23 CONCORD ST 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Commercial 

Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description: 

CommerciaVRetail - 12,200 sq ft Walgreens- rehabbing the existing 12,200 sq ft Walgreens with drive-thru 
building with additions and drive-thru 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 03/11/2009 

Note: passed on to fire and building on 1/6/09 Ok to Issue: ~ 

I) This pennit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

2) Separate pennits shall be required for any new signage. 

----------- ­ ------------------------ ­ --------------- ­

Status:Dept: Building Reviewer:Approved with Conditions Approval Date:Chris Hanson 03/09/2009 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1)	 An inspection of the installation of the steel and concrete and structural bracing shall be conducted by a licensed engineer and 
his/her certification shall be submitted to this office stating compliance with the approved plans. 

2)	 Separate pennits are required for any electrical, plumbing, HVAC or exhaust systems. Separate plans may need to be submitted for 
approval as a part of this process. 

3)	 Pennit approved based on the plans submitted and reviewed w/owner/contractor, with additional infonnation as agreed on and as 
noted on plans. 

4)	 The design load spec sheets for any engineered beam(s) 1Trusses must be submitted to this office. 

5)	 The basement is NOT approved as habitable space. A code compliant 2nd means of egress must be installed in order to change the 
use of this space. 

6)	 Equipment must be installed in compliance with the manufacturer's specifications 

7)	 All special inspection reports must be submitted to this office for review within 48 hours of the inspection. A final special 
inspection report must be submitted prior to issuance of a certificate ofoccupancy. This report must demonstrate any deficiencies 
and corrective measures that were taken. 

8)	 Separate Pennits shall be required for any new signage. 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass Approval Date: 01/09/2009 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Application requires State Fire Marshal approval. 

2)	 Emergancy lights are required to be tested at the electrical panel. 

3)	 Walls in structure are to be labeled according to fire resistance rating. 
IE; 1 hr. / 2 hr. / smokeproof. 

4)	 Fire alann system requires a Masterbox connection per city ordinance. 

5)	 The fire alann system shall comply with NFPA 72 

6)	 Installation of a Fire Alann system requires a Knox Box to be installed per city crdinance 

7)	 The sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 13. 

Dept: Public Services Status: Pending Reviewer:	 Approval Date: 



Location of Construction: 

606 Forest Ave 

Owner Name: 

RICHMOND 606 FOREST DEVEL 

Owner Address: 

23 CONCORD ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

PM Construction Co. 

Contractor Address: 

19 Industrial Park Rd Saco 

Phone 

(207) 282-7697 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: I Permit Type: 

Commercial 

Note: Ok to Issue: D 

Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

Status: Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 

---­ --------­ -­ ------­ ----~ -----­ --------

Dept: Parks 

Note: 

Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: U 

Dept: Fire 

Note: 

Status: Approved Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass Approval Date: 03/12/2008 

Ok to Issue: 0 

Dept: ORC 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Philip DiPierro Approval Date: 03/09/2009 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Approval Date: 04/29/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Molly Casto Status: ApprovedDept: Planning 

Note: 

1) The applicant shall provide a pre-development assessment of noise levels at the property line along with a prediction of decibel 
levels at the property line for the proposed rooftop mechanical units from the manufacturer for review and approval by the Planning 
Authority prior to the issuance of a building permit. Post-development noise levels shall be submitted to the Planning Authority 
and ifit is determined that the levels exceed the standards of Section 14-187, the applicant shall install noise mitigation measure for 
the rooftop mechanicals prior to the release of the performance guarantee. 

2) Double wooden guardrails shall be added to the two areas on either side of the Lincoln Street driveway to provide adequate edge 
treatment. A revised landscape plan that includes these guardrails shall be submitted for review and approval by the City Arborist 
prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. 

3) The applicant shall arrange for Central Maine Power (CMP) to remove the two existing spotlights on Lincoln Street and Deering 
Avenue prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

4) A letter of sewer capacity must be submitted by the applicant for review and approval by the Planning Authority, prior to the 
issuance of a Building Permit. 

5) Ifrequested by the City, the applicant shall conduct traffic monitoring at the site after the pharmacy is open. The monitoring results 
shall be submitted to the City Transportation Engineer for review. If the City determines that off-premises traffic is using the cross­
access driveway as a cut-through for access to Revere Street, then the applicant shall install signage approved by the City 
Transportation Engineer and shall take any other steps as may be recommended by the City Transportation Engineer to discourage 
cut-through traffic. 

6) The applicant shall contribute $5,000.00 towards future infrastructure improvements at the Woodfords Comer intersection. All 
financial contributions shall be paid to the City of Portland prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. 

7) Deliveries to the site and trash removal shall be restricted to between the hours of 8am and 8pm. 

8) The applicant shall furnish a copy of a signed cross access easement between Church Corporation of 630 Forest Avenue and the 
applicant pertaining to the cross-access driveway and four parking spaces, and with a site plan that includes the layout of the 
adjacent parking lot on the Church Corporation property at 630 Forest Avenue for review and approval by Corporation Counsel and 
the Planning Authority prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. 



Location of Construction: 

606 Forest Ave 

Owner Name: 

RICHMOND 606 FOREST DEVEL 

Owner Address: 

23 CONCORD ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

PM Construction Co. 

Contractor Address: 

19 Industrial Park Rd Saco 

Phone 

(207) 282-7697 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Commercial 

9) The applicant shall restrict the Forest Avenue driveway to right tum entry/exit movements only and shall revise the driveway 
configuration to minimize illegal left-tum maneuvers prior to the issuance of a building pennit. 

Comments: 

12/30/2008-ldobson: Told applicant that they needed a seperate demolition pennit & they needed the 3 certification fonns ­

12/30/2008-mes: Marge spoke with David Latulip - there is basically internal demolition and a two walls will be demoed for the 
addition. The roof remains - I also notified Molly for a stamped approved site plan - No guaranteed fees have been paid yet - pennit on 
hold right now to get the demo thing settled. I also need an approved site plan to compare what was approved with what we received. 
The pennit is on hold right now. 

l/6/2009-mes: The applicant is supposed to be faxing in copies of structural statements - In the mean time I will be passing this pennit 
on for Fire & Building reviews. The pennit should be returned to Marge for final zoning sign off. DO NOT ISSUE PERMIT UNTIL 
PLANNING SIGNS OFF. 

2/2/2009-csh: I have requested an engineed demolition plan showing bracing and structural support for wall and ceiling during and 
after demolition untill final structural components are complete. 

31ll/2009-mes: I have received a stamped approved site plan from planning and Phil D. has oked it from his prospective. 





'Chris Hanson - 606-=616Forest Ava- Walgreens Building Permit ---~~- Page 1 I 

~ ------~--- --------~-~-"~~~--~-------------_____'=_________JI 

From: Philip DiPierro
 
To:
 Code Enforcement & Inspections
 
Date: 3/9/20093:36:21 PM
 
SUbject:
 606-616 Forest Ave. - Walgreens Building Permit
 

Hi all, this project meets all ORe requirements for the issuance of the Building Permit. See UI for sign off.
 

Thanks.
 

phil
 



02/26/2009 THU 12:00 FAX PM CONSTRUCTION ~OOl/012 

PJ~
 
CONSTRUCTION CO. 

19 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD TELEPHONE: (207) 282-7697 
PO BOX 728 FACSIMILE: (207) 283-4549 
SACO, ME 04072 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

TO: FROM: 

Chris Hansen Mike DiMatteo 
COMPANY: DATE: 

City of Portland - CEO 2/26/09 
FAX· NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 

874·8716 
PHONE NUMBER: SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER: 

RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER: 

Walgreen's - Forest Avenue 

o URGENT 0 FOR REVIEW 0 PLEASE COMMENT 0 PLEASE REPL Y 0 PLEASE RECYCLE 

Chris,
 

Attached are the documents you requested and I emailed to you a while back.
 

Let me know what exactly you need for a Contractor's certificate ???
 

Any questions, please contact me.
 

Thanks !! 
Mike DiMatteo 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: This facsimile transmittal is intended solely for the use of the 
individual(s) or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information which is privileged, 
confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or 
an employee or agent of the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution, and/or copying of this 
transmittal, in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmittal in error, please 
telephone immediately to arrange for return of this transmittal at no cost to you. Thank you. 
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LSt,ris Hanson - Walgreens - Portland ME Forest Ave - revised toilet room layout pag-eJJ 

From: Bill Lorigan <blorigan@charterbn.com>
 
To: Chris Hanson <CSH@portlandmaine.gov>
 
Date: 3/10/2009 1:59:44 PM
 
Subject: Walgreens - Portland ME Forest Ave - revised toilet room layout
 

Afternoon Chris,
 
The attached drawing is what I am proposing to do. Please review the
 
layout and once approved, I will revise the construction documents
 
and send the to your office.
 
Regards,
 

Bill Lorigan
 
Moeser &Associates
 
206 Ayer Road, Suite 2
 
Harvard, MA 01451
 
voice 978.456.6905
 
fax 978.456.9153
 



--------------

02/26/2009 THU 12:00 FAX PM CONSTRUCTION	 Igj 002/012 

Certificate of Design Application 

From Designer: S1~~ A Mo~ep-


Date:
 
rc;
 

Job N~mc: __---=-W:.:...A~t...$.._~-e1-1...:.:$'"'--- _ 
i.,
 

Address of Consttuction: (Pl~ t~S1: Ave 

2003 International Building Code 
Construction project was designed to the building code crit.eria listed below: 

Building Code & Year 1(3" aO!J (P Usc Group Classification (s) ----.!:!i..:. Al\eQG~r-\'t'\ \..e b 
~" 

~;type of Const1:Uction _....lC;Z~~.IC- _ ~'; 
::>, 

j';~ 
;~[s {here )i:Fu:e,sujJpresiiOli:sysfem:it)'}\ccof<liti 9<: ,with':$ec~o-i1::9b3:'3:,1';~Uh~'ZOO3113'C? '.:j1:$: ""iS~pc'rvi,s'6~y':~11l1'rOsy~'i~m~" ~e'~. f, 1. 

[s the Stxucture mixed use? AI 0 __ If yes, sepilfilted or lIon scpariltecl OJ: llon separatcd (section 302.3)	 _ r~ 
!;. !: 

Jcotcchl1ical/Soils report required? (Sec Section 1802.2) ~fAr{~P I!'( S.W.cP(e ~~ te.iJ . 

Structural Design Calculations __#:YA_- Live lo~d redllcljon 

N/A Submitted for all stnlctllIal members (lV6.1 - 1010.1 1) 4 z.. ?S P Roof live load~ (160.',1,2, 1607.\ J) 
I 

~E--- Roof Sl:lOW loads (1603.7.3, 160&)
 
Design Loads 011 Construction Documents (1603)
 &,0 PS'F ,Ground snow !o2d, Pg (1601j.2)
Jniformly distributed 11001' live loads (71.03.11, 1807)
 

Floor Arca Usc Loads Shown ,~2 'PSF .,_If Pg > 10 p~c..f1aHoof snow load {r
 

\. 0 If Pg > 10 flsf, S110W exposure faeror, (,
l~c> pSE 

t·O rr Pg > )0 psf, snow load importance factor'I, 
,.\ ~ l ltoof thermal factor, 0(1608.4)	 L' 
), 

~!:----_._._---- t4JP. Sloped wof snow!oad,P.r(l60SA)
 
;~ g


Wind loads (1603.1.4,1609)	 C Seismic desi&,! calegOI:}' (1616,}) :~ 
:,::i ~J

<S~~~ Desi&1\ option utilized (1 I'O'J.l.l, 1609.6)	 t1 Hl!l~9IKA@i RIii:\KE' ~~ ~ismic force resisring system (1617,6,2) i:;
~~ (!

'10 mPl:i_ Basic wind speed (1809,3)	 g ;:;~ ,,. c;;,,:: t ~tes[lonse modification coefficient,wand 2 :;.i 
i( 

~:;~~_::. (,0 Building (~teg"cy ~lld wind iml'o!lollCe Fnetol'i.	 
fr~deflection amplificativl1 f.crora (11)17.6,2) f~~	 t~blc 1(,04 ,5, J609,S) ~ I~
H' ~~ ~-e-- Wiml exposure rMcgo'l' (1609.4)	 
~ !;I5IMPI.\8e47 Analysis procedure (1616.6, 1617,~) ,', ,,' 

__J.: r9~ ( 11Ilcrn,11're«lIrc r.oem,ienr (,\SCE 7)	 i~ 
~.~Q{ljJ~ __ Desi!,'!l !",se shear (11,17.4.16175.5.1) !:":Ue·1 p:i'F Component mxl cladding p,e"",,, (11)0'), 1.1, 1609,6,2.2) f;j 

Flood loads (1803.1,6, 1612) 
}~ ,...I2r-.':Cp-s.F_.. Moill fo,ee "'tOO !,'mll,e, (71,0)_1.1, 1609,6.2.1) 
;~ 

--1:!lA Flood Hazar.d orca (1612.3) f~ 
!.} 
.,Earth design data (1603.1.5, 1614-1623) !': i 

______ J',levarion or structure	 ~;. St"')?heet7 Design option utuir,cd (1(M1) ~: 

;.~ :"Other loads _ C. , &i<mic u<c g'oup ("Category") l': n ,
$D~~,J.~_~~!.~Sjl!~rnl r«ponse cocfflCicl1ls, S!); & &,)1 (1615.1) !l,SOI' I~'-...n_ COllr.entrMC<! londs (1607.4) ;, 
_._...t2 Site class (11,15,1.5) ~O eS~ Parrilion loncl~ (llo07.S) i"; i

i,- ;., 

:_H_-I-fr... Misc. load, (Tnl>l" 1[,07,8, Jfitrl.6.1, 160'/.7, 
1607, J2, 1(>07.13, 11,10, 1611,210<1 ;: ~~ 

r 
J•. 

i , 
:.;: ". 
;~; 

H 
Buildil1~ (n<peetions Division' 389 Congress Street· I'orllnn<l, M~iJlc M(OI • (1.07) 874·8'103 ' FACSIMILE (207) 874-87)6 • TTY (207) 874·8936 * i!: 

m f~; 

:jj I~ 
';;l 
·:i 



02/26/2009 THU 12:00 FAX PM CONSTRUCTION @I 003/012 

Cettificate of Design 

FEB 2 6 2009 
Date: 

From: 

These plan~ and / or specification~ covering construction wodc on: 

-------------_._-_. -- ­

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, a Maine registered Architect /
 
El1!,J1.neer according to th~ 20031nternatiollalBwlding Code and local amendments,
 

Signall.lte: _-+~_I-I- _ 

Title: . fJU4 / /1tUHfftt-(
( I 

Firm: !f1oeJe/2. 1 !/rfIJC-N4 1eS 
• I 

Address: .2o(p Aye~[fd.,- _ 
BAjQ.I/iJ.P. p , ~A-

I ~-----

Phone: _3M 45cP ~o6 

.FOI· !llllt'(: illl'lIrma(iollllr 10 download ('his fOI'JIl :In<llllhcr 1)(~rllli( HjljllicHlioliS visit fllt' Inspecl'iolls Di"isioll 
011 0"1' wehliik a( W\\'w.p0I'OHlHlllIllinc.gol' 

5 
Bllildillt: hl~IICClit"IS l)jvi";QIl • .189 C:OI1~I~'S !itlcct • »nrtl:l1ld, M,1iIlC 0'1 101 . (207) S7,j.870J . FACSIMIU: f2(7) !;7~.R'II(' • "1''1'1''(207) 814.89.16 
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02/26/2009 THU 12:00 FAX PM CONSTRUCTION ~004/012 

I 
t 

I 

Accessibility Building Code Certificate 

Designer: __s.'[~ bJ A Moes;e«. 

Address ofPro;ect: <0 (Co fot?es'T" M, 

Nature of Project: 

The technical submissions covering the proposed com:truction work as dCfocribed above hRve h(;(;n 
designed in compliallce with applicable referenced standards found in the Maine I-Iuman Rights 
Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act. Residential Buiidings with 4 units 01' more JlH1Ht 

conform to the Federal Fair Housing- Accessibility Standards. Please pwvide proof of compliance. jf 
applicable. 

Signature: ---f~~f---'. _ 
,r 

Title: @rtf I ~'zA·W(ec.=r 

Firm: 

Address: 

VhOllc:
 

For mor'C illformatloll or {o c!ownioad thi~ fOl'IlI mid other !>ct'Jni( lip>!>/icatiolls visil' the lm;pcc(ions ])i"i!iion
 
011 our website at www.l)Ortlalldmainc.gov 

BuildinG lmJlCcljoll~ ))ivi~j(}n • .1ll'JCongle,,, Sifeel • 1'(>rIl'llld. M'line 041 (1/ • CW'/) 874·8703 • FACSIMILE (207) P,I.R716 
89.1(, 

Revised 9-26-08 

• TrY (/.07) 874· 4 

! II 
f 
I 
\ 
I 

~'-'~1tl'J. 

I
j 
i 
I
I 
,~

I
! 

I. 

jK

~ 
~ 
.~ 

~; 

H 
J;, 

~:. 

~; 

~ 
~ 

f.
~ 

.' 
~ 
) 

;;'. 
{~ 
;j
!.
 
;1
 
:~
 
,:.~
 

{~ ,. 
.. 

~~ ~~ 'Id 

1: ;1~ 
~ L 

{ .~.'3 
{~ u 
~ 
., " ~

:', 

~ 
: .~ 

I~; 
H , t:;
t ,
~~; 

" 
~f 
!) 
~'.' 

i: 

.;~ 
,'; 

1 

tf
;:: 
ti 

; 

:1 

{: 
H 
~; 

k:

I; 
,:< 

; 

;;: 
--:. 
;.: 
a 
~~ ;:; 
f;~ 
;~, 

~l:J 



~005/012 
02/26/2009 THU 12:00 FAX PM CONSTRUCTION 

Statement of Special Inspections
 

Project: Walgreens' 

Location: 616 Forest Avellue - PO/'flalld, ME 

Owner: The Richmond Company - 23 COllcord Streef- Wilmingtoil, Mil 01887 

Design Professional in Responsible Charge: DWD Engineering 

This Statement of Special Inspections is submiHed as a condition for permit issuance in accordance with the 
Special Inspection and Structural Testing requirements of the Building Code. It includes a sche'dule of Special 
Inspection services applicable to this project as well as the name of the Special Inspection Coordinator and 
the identity of other approved agencies to be retained for conducting these inspections and tests. This 
Statement of Special Inspections encompass the following disciplines: 

C8 Structural 0 Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing 
o Architectural 0 Other: 

The Special Inspection Coordinator shall keep records of all inspections and shall furnish inspection reports to 
the Building Official and the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge. Discovered 
discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate attention of the Contractor for correction. If such 
discrepancies are not corrected, the discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Building Official and 
the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge. The Special Inspection program does not relieve 
the ContrClctor of his or her responsibilities 

Interim reports shall be submitted to the Building Official and the Registered Design Professional in 
Responsible Charge. 

A Final Report of Speciallnspeclions documenting completion of all required Special Inspections, testing and 
correction of any discrepancies noted in the Inspections shall be submitted prior to issuance of a Certificate of 
Use and Occupancy. 

Job site safety and means and methods of construction are solely the responsibility of the Contractor. 

Interim Report Frequency: As required by constructiOIl Schedule or 0 per attached schedule. 

Prepared by: 

Domenic DeAngelo 
(type or print name) 

01121109 
Date 

Building Official's Acceptance: 

._---------­
Signature Date Signature Date 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspections • ©CASE 2004 
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Page 1 

Schedule of Inspection and Testing Agencies 

This Statement of Special Inspections I Quality Assurance Plan includes the following building systems: 

~ Soils and Foundations 
~ Cast-in-Place Concrete 

Precast Concrete 
~ Masonry
IZl Structural Steel 

O

o Cold·Formed Steel Framing 

o Spray Fire Resistant Material 
o Wood Construction o Exterior Insulation and Finish System
o Mechanical & Electrical Systemso Architectural Systemso Special Cases 

Special Inspection Aaencies Firm Address, Telephone, e-mail 

1. Special Inspection 
Coordinator 

DWD Engineering 
Structural Engineer 

5 Michael Road 
East Bridgewater, MA 02333 
(508) 378·9602 
domdean@aol.com 

2. Inspector 

3. Inspector Miller Engineering & Testing 
Attn: !foward Goddard 

100 Sheffield Road 
Manchester, Nil 03108 

4. Testing Agency 

5. Testing Agency Miller Engineering & Testing 
Attn: Howard Goddard 

100 Sheffield Road 
Manchester, NH 03108 

6. Other Miller Engineering & Tes/ing 
At/n: Howard Goddard 

100 Sheffield Road 
Manchester, NH 03108 

Note: The inspectors and testing agencies shall be engaged by the Owner or the Owner's Agent, and not by 
the Contractor or Subcontractor whose work is to be inspected or tested. Any conflict of interest must be 
disclosed to the Building Official, prior to commenCing work. 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspections • ©CASE 2004 
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02/26/2009 THU 12:01 FAX PM CONSTRUCTION 

Page 2 of 

Quality Assurance Plan 

Quality Assurance for Seismic Resistance 

Seismic Design Category c 
Quality Assurance Plan Required (YIN) y 

Description of seismic force resisting system and designated seismic systems: 
Ordinary reinforced masonry shear walls. 

Quality Assurance for Wind Requirements 

Basic Wind Speed (3 second gust) 90 mph 

Wind Exposure Category C 

Quality Assurance Plan Required (YIN) N 

Description of wind force resisting system and designated wind resisting components: 
OrdinaJy reinforced masonry shear walls. 

Statement of Responsibility 

Each contractor responsible for the construction or fabrication of a system or component designated above 
must submit a Statement of Responsibility. 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspections • ©CASE 2004 
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Page 3 of 

Qualifications of Inspectors and Testing Technicians 

The qualifications of all personnel performing Special Inspection and testing activities are subject to the 
approval of the Building Official. The credentials of all Inspectors and testing technicians shall be provided iF 
requested. 

Key for Minimum Qualifications of Inspection Agents: 

When the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge deems it appropriate that the individual 
performing a stipulated test or inspection have a specific certification or license as indicated below, such 
designation shall appear below the Agency Number on the Schedule. 

PE/SE Structural Engineer - a licensed SE or PE specializing in the design of building structures 
PEfGE Geotechnical Engineer - a licensed PE specializing in soil mechanics and foundations 
EIT Engineer7ln-Training - a graduate engineer who has passed the Fundamentals of 

Engineering examination 

American Concrete Institute (ACI) Certification 

ACI·CFTI Concrete Field Testing Technician - Grade 1 
ACI-CCI Concrete Construction Inspector 
ACI·LTT Laboratory Testing Technician - Grade 1&2 
ACI·Sn Strength Testing Technician 

American Welding Society (AWS) Certification 

AWS-CWI Certified Welding Inspector 
AWSfAISC-SSI Certified Structural Steel Inspector 

American Society of Non-Destructive Testing (ASNT) Certification 

ASNT Non-Destructive Testing Technician - Levell! or Ill. 

International Code Council (ICC) Certification 

ICC-SMSI Structural Masonry Special Inspector 
ICC-8WSI Structural Steel and Welding Special Inspector 
ICC-SFSI Spray-Applied Fireproofing Special Inspector 
ICC-PCSI Prestressed Concrete Special Inspector 
ICC-RCSI Reinforced Concrete Special Inspector 

National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) 

NICET-CT Concrete Technician - Levels I, II. III & IV 
NICET·ST Soils Technician - Levels I, II. III & IV 
NICET-GET Geotechnical Engineering Technician - Levels I, II, III & IV 

Exterior Design Institute (EDI) Certification 

EDI-EIFS EIFS Third Party Inspector 

Other 

._---- ._---­

CASE Form 101 • SlatementofSpeciallnspections • ©CASE 2004 
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Soils and Foundations 

Item Agency # 
(Qualif.) 

Scope 

1. Shallow Foundations #2 

PEIGE 

Inspect soils belowfootings jar adequate bearing capacity and 
consislency with geotechnical report. 

Inspect removal ofunsuitable material and preparation of 
subgrade prior to placemenl ofcontrolled fill 

2. Controlled Structural Fill #2/#4 

PUGE 

Per/o/7n sieve tests (ASTM D422 & DINO) and modified Proctor 
tests (ASTM D1557) ofeach source offill material. 

Inspect placement, lift thickness and compaction ofcontrolledfill. 

Test density ofeach lift ojfill by Iluclear methods (ASTM D2922) 

Verify extent and slope offill placement. 

3. Deep Foundations NIA 

PEIGE 

Inspect and log pile driving operations. Record pile driving 
resistance and verify compliance with driving criteria. 

Inspect piles for damage from driving and plumbness. 

Verify pile size, length and accessoril',s. 

Inspect installation ofdrilled pierjoundations. Verify pier 
diameter, bell diameter, lellgths, embedment into bedrock and 
suitability ofend bearing strata. 

4. Load Testing 

4. Other: 
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Item Agency # 
(Qualif.) 

Scope 

1. Mix Design #2 

AC!-CCI 
ICC-RCSI 

Review concrete batch tickets alld verify compliance with 
approved mix design. Verify that water added at the site does not 
exceed that allowed by the mix design. 

2. Material Certification 

3. Reinforcement Installation #11112 

ACI-CCI 
ICC-RCSI 

Inspect size. spacing. cover, positioning and grade ofreinforcing 
steel. Verify that reinforcing bars are free ofform oil or other 
deleterious materials. Inspect bar laps and mechanical splices. 
Verify that bars are adequately tied and supported on chairs or 
bolsters 

4. Post-Tensioning Operations NIA 

ICC-PCSI 

Inspect placement, stressing. grouting and protection ofpost­
tensioning tendons. Verify that tendons are correctly positioned, 
supported, tied and wrapped. Record tendon elongations. 

5. Welding of Reinforcing NIA 

AWS-CWI 

Visually inspect all reinforcing steel welds. Verify weldability oj 
reinforcing steel. Inspect preh.eating ofsteel when required. 

6. Anchor Rods #11112 Inspect size. positioning and embedment ofanchor rods. Inspect 
concrete placement and consolidation Ground anchors. 

7. Concrete Placement #2 

ACI-CCI 
lCC-RCSl 

.Insprxt placemern ofconc/·ele. Verify that concrete conveyance 
and depositing avoids segregation or contamination. Verify that 
concrete is properly consolidated. 

8. Sampling and Testing of 
Concrete 

1/21#4 

A.CI-CFIT 
ACI-STT 

Test concrete compressive strength (ASTM C31 & C39), slump 
(ASTM C143), air-content (ASTM e23 I or C173) and temperature 
(A.STM CIOM). 

9. Curing and Protection #2 

ACI-CCI 
ICC-RCSJ 

Inspect cTlring, cold weather protection and hot weather 
protection procedures. 

10. Other; 

Page 5 ofCastwinwPlace Concrete 

I 
~ 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspections • ©CASE 2004 



141011/012 

02/26/2009 THU 12:01 FAX PM CONSTRUCTION 

Page 6 ofMasonry Required Inspection Level: f2J 1 0 2 

Item Agency # Scope 
(Qualif.) 

1. Material Certification 

#22. Mixing of Mortar and Grout Inspect proportioning, mixing and retempering ofmortar and 
grout. 

lCC-SMSI 

#11#2 Inspect size, layout, bonding and placement ofmasonry units.3. Installation of Masonry 

ICC-SMSl 

Inspect construction ofmortarjoints including tooling andfliling 
ofheadjoints. 

ICC-SMSI 

#24. Mortar Joints 

Inspect placement, positioning Qnd lapping ofreinforCing steel. 
ICC-SMSf 

N/A 

5. Reinforcement Installation #11#2 

Inspect welding (Ifreinforcing steel. 
AWS-CWl 

6. Prestressed Masonry Inspect placement, anchorage Qnd stressing o!prestressing bars.N/A 

ICC-SMSI 

1111#27, Grouting Operations Inspect placement and cOlisolidation ofgrout. Inspect masonry 
clean-outs for high-lift grouting. 

ICC-SMSI 

7. Weather Protection #11ff2 IJlspect cold weather protection and hot weatherprotection 
procedures. Verify that wall cavities are protected against 

lCC-SMSI precipitation. 

9. Evaluation of Masonry 1121#4 Test compressive strength ofmorLar and grout cube samples 
Strength (ASTM C780). 

ICCSMSI Test compressive strength ofmasomy prisms (ASTM C/314). 

10. Anchors and Ties #1/#2 bzspect size, location, spacing and embedment ofdowels, anchors 
and ties. 

ICC-SMSl 

11. Other: 

CASE Form 101 • Statement of Special Inspections • ©CASE 2004 
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Structural Steel 

Item Agency # 
(Qualif.) 

Scope 

1. Fabricator Certification/ 
Quality Control Procedures 

o Fabricator Exempt 

#2 

AWS/AISC­
SSI 

ICC-SWSI 

Review shop fabrication and quality control procedures. 

2. Material Certification #2 

AWSIAISC.· 
SSI 

ICC·SWSI 

Review certified mill test reports and identification markings on 
wide-flange shapes, high-strength bolts, nuts and welding 
electrodes 

3. Open Web Steel Joists #11#2 Inspect installation,field welding and bridging ofjoists. 

4. Bolting 1IJ/#2 

AWS/AISC­
SSI 

ICC-SWSI 

Inspect installation and tightening ofhigh-strength bolts. Verify 
that splines have separatedfrom tension control bolts. Verify 
proper tightening sequence. Continuolls inspection ofbolts in slip-
critical connections. 

5. Welding #111/2 

AWS-CWI 

ASNT 

Visually inspect all welds. Inspect pre-heat, post-heat and sUI/ace 
preparation between passes. VerifY size and lengllr offillet welds. 

Ultrasonic testing ofall full-penetration welds. 

6. Shear Connectors N/A 

AWS/AISC· 
SSI 

fCC-SWSJ 

Inspect size, number, positioning and welding ofsltear conllectors. 
Inspect sudsforfuIl360 degree flash. Ring lest all shear 
connectors with a 3 Ib hammer. Belld test all questionable studs to 
15 degrees. 

7. Structural Details #11#2 

PE/SE 

Inspect steel frame for compliance with structural draWings, 
including bracing, member configuration and connectioll details. 

8 Metal Deck #11#2 

AWS-CWI 

Inspect welding (lnd side-lap fastening ofmetal roofandfloor 
deck. 

9. Other: 
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BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

X	 FootinglBuilding Location Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete or setting 
precast piers 

X	 Re-Bar Schedule Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete 

X	 Foundation Inspection: Prior to placing ANY backfill for below grade
 
occupiable space
 

X	 FramingIRough PlumbinglElectrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling 

X	 Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 

X	 The final report of Special Inspections shall be submitted prior to the final 
inspection or the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy 

X	 Underground electrical or plumbing inspection prior to pouring concrete 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if 
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection. 

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, 
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE 
THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED. 

I f//2.~ 
'. /	 .: 
//4 

Si at\lfe of Applicant/Designee Date 
, 

~~.~~flL__
 
CBl: 125 L006001 Building Permit #: 08-1576 



BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

Signature of Inspections Official Date 

CBl: 125 L006001 Building Permit #: 08-1576 



CBL:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-1576 

Issue Date: 

3/"/09 
£:7 

125 L00600J 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: I ' Phone: 

606 Forest Ave RICHMOND 606 FOREST DEVEL 23 CONCORD ST 

Contractor Name: 

PM Construction Co. 

Business Name: 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 

Contractor Address: 

19 Industrial Park Rd Saco 

Permit Type: 

Commercial 

Phone 

2072827697 

Proposed Project Description: 

12,200 sq fi Walgrccns with drive-thru 
PEDESTRIAN ACTIV1TIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Type: ~B 

I 

/ 

P"/~pproved INSPECTION: 

Use Group: M 
Denied ( l 

~-QCC3 

/ ,It 

I 
Cost of Work: ICED District: 

$2,000,000.00 3$20,095.00 
FIRE DEPT: 

Permit Fee:Proposed Use: 

Commercial/Retail - 12,200 sq ft 
Walgreens- rehabbing the existing 
building with additions and drive­
thru 

Past Use: 

Commercial Medical Offices­
Vacant Building 

Action: Approved - Approved w/Conditions Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: IDate Applied For: 

ldobson 12/30/2008 

1. This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3. Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Approved w/Conditions 

----­
Does Not Requirt; Review 

_ Requires Review 

,­
__ Approved 

~toriC Preservation 

~ Not in District or Landmark 

._ Denie~ 

Date: ./ 

/ 

Variance 

Zoning Appeal 

Zoning Approval 

_ Miscellaneous 

~ Interpretation 

1- Conditional Use ~ ~ , 

___ Wetland 

Special Zone or Reviews 

---­ Shore1and NJJ\ 

Flood Zone 

~~ f~~~ 
l- Subdivision 

'f;ite;a'67_0113 Ib ~ Approved 

~7f£~;;; :~ ;72-1/0 £5 
r 
\, \ 

i 

j' r-~ 
('
; ; _ ~ L 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and r agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such perm it. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 
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Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life • www.portlandmaine.gov 

Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Penny St. Louis LitteD 

02/252009 Inspection Services, Director 
Tammy M. Munson 

The Richmond Company 
23 Concord St. 
Wilmington, Ma. 08886 

RE: 606 Forest Avenue 
CBL: 125-L-006 

Hand Delivery 
Dear Sirs, 

An evaluation of the pennit for 606 Forest Ave revealed that the application fails to comply with 
Section 14-525 of Article V Site Plan of the Land Use Ordinance of the City Portland. No building 
pennit shall be issued until final site plan, or applicable components thereof, has been approved under 
this article and a copy of the approved site plan is filed in the office of the building authority and such 
pennit is detennined to be consistent with the plan and any conditions of approval. To date, this 
requirement has not been met. 

This is a SUSPENSION ORDER pursuant to section 105.6 (Suspension or Revocation) of the 
International 2003 Building Code. Pennit #08156 is suspended until the letter of credit is received and 
the conditions of approval have been met. This is a STOP WORK ORDER pursuant to section 114.1 
(Authority) all construction activity at the above referenced property must STOP immediately. 

Section 105.6-Suspension or revocation-The building official is authorized to suspend or revoke a 
pennit under the provisions of the code wherever the pennit is issued in error or on the basis of 
incorrect, inaccurate or incomplete infonnation, or in violation of any ordinance or regulation or any 
provisions of this code. 

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland Corporation 
Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 1-15 of the Code and in 
title 30-M.R.S.A. Ss 4452. This constitutes an appealable decision within 10 days of the date of this 
letter pursuant to Sectionl4-527 of the Land Use ordinance of the City of Portland Code of Ordinances. 
Please feel free to contact me at 87408696, if you wish to discuss the matter or have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Christopher Hanson 
Code Enforcement Officer/Plan Reviewer 

Cc: Molly Castro, Senior Planner 



-----------------

City Of Portland
 
Inspection Services
 

RETIJRN OF SERVICE
 

On the ?t:Jday of~ 2009, I made service of the Sl2J£ \J.J ORK. <::) ~'Z 

upon, f.A LC'V'f h~J .:.r.~ ,at ,laOu:M[e,,\LA....:::....;\J·e~ _ 

By delivering a copy in hand.
 

By leaving copies at the individual's dwelling house or usual place
 
of abode with a person of suitable age or discretion who resides
 
therein and whose name is


By delivering a copy to an agent authorized to receive service of
 
process, and whose name is. _
 

By (describe other manner of service) _
 

DATED: ;;21J)'/u7 
/ J Signature of Person Making Service 

I have received the above referenced documents 

__ Refused to sign 
__ Unable to sign 

()"tl"qtJ1 



EXHIBIT A 

Date: 

Susan Feig.. Senior Vice President 
EastenlBank 
265 franklin Street, Bostoo, ~1A 02110 

RE:	 EsqcQW Draw Under Site Plan; RerfonnAose Quamnu' Escrow Date 
February 2009 (the, ;'Es£lOW Aeccoof1! 

Dear Susan. 

,Pleuebe advised that the City ofPonland., hereby req~ts payment in the amount of 
S ' under the Escrow Accouu4 becauSe: ' 

1. Richmond 606 Forest Dev~lop~l1t~LLC(the t'Developer'~) bas failed to 
satisfactorily complete the site work impruvementscontained Within the site plan 
approvat dated Ja.nuW1J 27 ~ 2009; or 

2. The Developer has failed todeH\"ef to the City a deed containing the metes 
and bounds description ofmy streets~ easements orotherimp(Ovements required to be 
deeded to the City; or 

J.	 The Developerhas failed to notify the•Cityfor inspections. 

.~Je.ase make paymentto: 

The City QfPortland<\,ME 

·Byt:~. ""'-- .............
 
N~fie: ~---__,
 
Its:.,


-,.,..".-,.-~--_--..... 



02/0&/2009 r.IH 10: 0:1 FAX ?U CONSTRllCTION 

SUBDIVISION/SITE DEVl<:LOPMENT 
Cost Estimate of Iml)L"ovcments to be covered by Performance Guarantee 

Nmne ofProject: ~ aId(~ea':"S_._."	 _ 

Address/Location: F/).:._~~t... /J~.~.1jJL~ 90 rt tel fl ~_._._...•..• .._. _ 

Application m#: 

Developer: 

Form of Performance Gual'almlC:	 ._---_.._ ~. 

Type ofDcvdoprnent: Subdivision _ Site {'Iml (MDjor/Minol') ~ 

TO BE flU/ED OUT BY THE APP r,[CANT: 

PUBLIC 

QualHil~1 

J.	 STREET/SIDEWALK 
Road/Parking Areas .5Go1.SL ;.I..;;.~ 

Curbing _~~_ .1LJ.L. 71'1 _~J.J.P 
Sidewalks ~('"l(~ ..\ ""\y a.S.!i'__ /(. (I <l b.a....s___ .JLa.!l..­
Esplanades
 
MonumCtUS
 
Street Lighting
 
Street Opening Repairs
 
Othel'
 

2.	 EARTH WORK 
Cut 
Fill 

3.	 SANITARY SEWER 
Manholes 
Piping 
Connections 
Main Line Pil)ing 
HOllse Sewer Service Piping 
Punm Stations 
Other 

4.	 WATER MAINS 

5.	 STORM DRAINAGE 
Manholes 
Catchbasins 
Piping 
Detention Basin 
Stormwatel' Quality Units 
Ot.her (,.~"o E"lp~..." ..~ ..... _ 

1 

I
I 

iI ¥. 

I ~ 
I rJ 

I 
t:: 
F 
i" 
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~ 

6. SITE LIGHTING .-._­ .5M..-. ~lj.I'~ 13 ",~.oo_.J.:=­

~ 
i 
! 

r: 
f~ 
!~ 
.' 

7. EROSION CONTROL 
~ 
:~ 

Silt Fence M:t$.Q._._ :Lt.~.L- -J}LIJD. ~()O 
(
 

Chcc1cDams _ .............- _........_­
I'ipe Inl~tfOUtlct ProtectiOIl .._.._-- --" -_.. ­
Level Lip Sprcadcl'
 --_. ----	 -....,­
Slope Stabilization --

._-.. . _.....
 
Geotextilc ..
--.-_.~-_ 

Hay Bale Barriers	 
-~ 

.-_.-­__1____Catch :Rllsil) Inlet Protection	 •..1, 0tJ~~~?~ ~....QO 

R. R.ECREATION AND --- -_....	 _._­
OPEN SPACH AMENITIES	 

~.-

9.	 LANDSCAPING 
(Attllch breakdown ofpJant 
ll1atcri.a)s,gllantities; and unit 
costs) 

'[l, ~(,.;,'"
1O. MISCELLANEOUS 13\~~. e'l.. ~.... _ 

TOTAL: 

GRAND TOTAL: 
~--------

INSPECllON fEE (to be filled out by the City) 

I'lmuc	 rRJVATE 

A:	 2.0% Qftota)s: 

B:	 Alte11,ativc
 
Assessment:
 ----_._--	 --_.._---~ 

Assessed by: .,..-------•._--.... 
(name) 



Dearborn Brothers Construdion, Inc. 
999 Narragansett Trail 
Bu~ton, ME 04093 I; 

(207)839-2272 

DATE: 1I9!99 2. - 1.5' -0'
 
SENDING FAX NUMBER: (207) 929-8560
 

:{ f!33 .. <.f.5Y7 
RECEIVING FAX NUMBER: 28!M%97­

RECEIVING COMPANY NAME: PMConstruction 

DELIVER TO: Mike DiMatteo 

SENT BY: Loren Blair 

REGARDING: Walgreen's Portland 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS 
TRANSMISSION PLEASE CALL (207)839..2272 OR (207)929·8812. 

PLEASE ASK FOR: Loren 

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: 3 



SITE PLAN 
PERFORMANCEOUARANTEE 

ESCROW ACCOUNT 

February 24, 2009 

Penny St Louis Littell
 
Director ofPlanning and Urban Development
 
City'ofPortland
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland;, Maine 04101
 

Re~	 Richmond 606 Forest Development, LLC (tbe "Devel()per~)
 

606 Forf$& Avellue, Pordand, Main.e)
 
Application ID1#_--.-..---_­

Eastern 88nk(the HBal1k~') hereby certifies to the City ofPortland that the Bank.\viU hold 
the sum ofThree Hundred Eight Thousand ($308,000) DoUarsavailable.tothe City of 
Portltn,d froln the. Developer's existing Constru(tion Loan estalllisb~ witb the Bl\l1I( (the 
~~Escrow Account"). These funds shall.be held for the exclusive benefit.oftne City of 
Ponland and shall represent the estilnated cost of installing site work inlptOVemems as 
depicted on the site plan, approved on January 21, 2009~as required underPortland Code 
ofOrdinances Chapter 14 §§499~ 499.5~ 525 and Cnapter 25 §§46through6S. It is 
intended to satisfy the Developer's obligation, under Portland Code of Ordin.allces 
Chapter 14§§501, 502 and 525, to post a performance guarantee for the above reterenced 
development. .AU costs associated with esiablishing1 mainlaining and disbursmg funds 
from theEscrow Account shallbe oolne by the Developer. 

The Bank will hold these funds available as esctUw agent for the benefit ofth¢City
 
subject· to n~efolloviing;
 

.the City,tbroughitsDjrector ofPlanning and llrbanD~velopmen.tandillhislher sole 
discretion. may draw against this Escro\v AcCount by presentation ofadraflin,the funn 
attac~ he~to as ExbibitApresented toSusanFeig~ Senior Vice President~·taste.rn 
Ba1lk~ 265 Franklin Street, Boston~.MA 02110, that:' . 

1.	 the Developer bas failed to satis.factorily complete·.the site \York improvements
 
:contain~ within the site plan ~proval~ dated january 27, 2009; or'
 

2.	 the peveloper hasJailed to deliver to the City a d~ containing dle:tttetes and 
bOunds.description ofany streets, easeme.lits or other i:mpro\,emenlsrequired to- be 
d~ed to the City; or 

3.	 the Developer ha$. failed to notify the City for inspections~ 



In the event of the :Bank's dishonor of tbe City of Portland;s sight draft, the Bank shall 
inform the City ofPortland in writing ofthe reason or reasons thel''eofv.ithin three (3) 
business days ofthe dishonor. 

After an w\derground workhas b~ completed and inspected to the satisfaction of the 
Department of Public Services and Planning Division, including but not limited to 
sanitary sewerSt storm drains, ctttchbasins,manlloles,: electrical conduits, and other 
required improvements constructed chiefly below grade. the City ofPortland Directofof 
Planning and Urban Development or its Director of Finance as: provided in Chapter 14 
§SOI of the Portland Code ofOrdinances, may authorize the Bank, by \\-1'inen 
certit1catjon~ to reduce the available amount of the escrowed money byaspecifled 
amount 

This perfonnance guarantee wi11 automatically expire on the first ·anniverS81j' .April ·16, 
2010 C~Exp.ration Daten) or on the dace whett the City deiennines that all improvements 
guaranteed by the EsCrow Account ate satisfactorily completed. 

On its Ex,piranon. Date ot on the·dal~the City determines that aU improv~ments 
guaranteed by this Escrow AccoWlfare satisfactorily completed, this Penonnance 
Guarantee shall be reduced by the City to ten (10) percent of its odginaJ amount and shaH 
automatically convert to·an Irrevocable Detect Guarantee, Wl'ittettuQtice of such 
reduction shall be torwardedby the CUyto the Bank. TbeDefect GuaranteeshaU ensure 
the \\\1rknlanshipand. durability ofaU materials used in theconsIrUctionofthe site plan 
approval~ datedJanuary 27~ 2009 as required by City Code §14.S01, 525 and shall 
automatically expire one(Oyeal' from the date of its creation eTennination· Date"). 

The City) through its OirectorofPlanningand Urban Oevelopmen't and in bislhersofe 
discretiqnl'maydrawontheDef~ctOuarantee by presentation toSusat\ F~ig~.$eJ1i9rVjc~ 
P(esidellt,.·EasteolBank" 265 Ft8nklirfStreet, BostonltMA. 0211 Of S· sight dn-tftaf.Bank's 
offi~es located at , prior to the TennioationDate,stating anyone
ofdie· following:	 . . . 

1.	 the Developerbas failed to complete any unfinished 
impro\~ments;.Qr 

2.	 the Devel0)'er·has·failed to correct any defects in
 
workmanship;Ql
 

3.	 the·· ~veloper has failed to use durablemalerials iii. the construction and 
installationnfsite wo,kiulprovements.conWned.on ·the site pian. 

It is agreed that the duties ofBank·are only as herein specifically provided~ and are:purely 
mi~i$terialin nat\l~,and' the Bank shallnotberesponsibte~oany·of lbeparties:beretq for 
anyattion or faihu:e to· act pn it$part hereun4erll unless such·Action or {aUu.relo4Ct ' 
constitutesgrossnegng~nCe,wiUfulmi~flduc[ or badfaith. Without Ibn.itin8;:the 
gelle~lity orth¢·fo{egoing~ -tbeBanJtsha11 in~~r no liabiHtywbatcver~x~pf·for~~iUful 
mi~onduct or: l!tOssnegligen~e~ In conneCtion tberewl~ the DeveloPer aDd· .tbeCity . 



each release the Bank from any act done or omitted to be done by Bank in good faith in 
the performance ofits duties hereunder and hereby agree to hold the Bank harmless from 
any and all liability associated with any payments made by the Bank hereunder. 

EAstERN BANK 

-"",'7' I ""'.c"'! /\ <:;."..q ,;00'0 ,:;) I. (J I By~:':::;:~'·~::":::~~~'~::·':::::·""·(~;.d:::·:~·~::,_·..... 
__---.;..,...........~..J__ _
Date: 

~''''<.., 

.","f~·- .""........ '"
 

,,'""Name: Sysan A. f'eig -',\ 
(~~(SAAiQr ..YiOO-Plesitdnt 

Its Duly Authorized Agent 

The City ofPortland, ME 

By: 
.......;,...-~-------""
Name: ------ ­Its: ------- ­



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Com munity for Life • www.portlandmaine.gov 

Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Penny St. Louis LitteD 

02/252009 Inspection Services, Director 
Tammy M Munson 

The Richmond Company 
23 Concord St. 
Wilmington, Ma. 08886 

RE: 606 Forest Avenue 
CBL: 125-L-006 

Hand Delivery 
Dear Sirs, 

An evaluation of the permit for 606 Forest Ave revealed that the application fails to comply with 
Section 14-525 of Article V Site Plan of the Land Use Ordinance of the City Portland. No building 
permit shall be issued until final site plan, or applicable components thereof, has been approved under 
this article and a copy of the approved site plan is filed in the office of the building authority and such 
permit is determined to be consistent with the plan and any conditions of approval. To date, this 
requirement has not been met. 

This is a SUSPENSION ORDER pursuant to section 105.6 (Suspension or Revocation) of the 
International 2003 Building Code. Permit #08156 is suspended until the letter of credit is received and 
the conditions of approval have been met. This is a STOP WORK ORDER pursuant to section 114.1 
(Authority) all construction activity at the above referenced property must STOP immediately. 

Section 105.6-Suspension or revocation-The building official is authorized to suspend or revoke a 
permit under the provisions of the code wherever the permit is issued in error or on the basis of 
incorrect, inaccurate or incomplete information, or in violation of any ordinance or regulation or any 
provisions of this code. 

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland Corporation 
Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 1-15 of the Code and in 
title 30-M.R.S.A. Ss 4452. This constitutes an appealable decision within 10 days of the date of this 
letter pursuant to Sectionl4-527 of the Land Use ordinance of the City of Portland Code of Ordinances. 
Please feel free to contact me at 87408696, if you wish to discuss the matter or have any questions. 

(4JrL
 
Christopher Hanson 
Code Enforcement Officer/Plan Reviewer 

Cc: Molly Castro, Senior Planner 



LEITER OF TRANSMIITALPM Construction Co., Inc. 
19 Industrial Park Road 
PO Box 728 DATE: 12/29/2008 JOB#: 
Sacc, Maine 04072 
(207) 282-7697 
(207) 283-4549 Fax 

RE: Walgreens Store #12325 
616 Forest Avenue 
Portland, ME 

TO: City of Portland 
Inspections Division 

WE ARE SENDING YOU: D Attached D Under separate cover via __ the following:
 

D Shop drawings D Prints ~ Plans D Samples D Specifications
 

D Copy of letter D Change order 0 _
 

COPIES 

7 
DATE 

12/11/08 
NO. 

14 Site Plans 
DESt!RIPTION -

2 12/10/08 64 Building Drawings 

1 12/29/08 1 CD containing .pdfs of site plans 

1 

1 

1 

12/29/08 

12/29/08 

12/29/08 

1 

1 

1 

CD containing .pdfs of building drawings 

Building Permit Application 

Building Permit Fee 

I 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

D For approval 

~ For your use 

o As requested 

D For review and comment 

D FOR BIDS DUE 

REMARKS:
 

For Building Permit
 

Thanks.
 

Copy to: File
 

D Approved as submitted 

o Approved as noted 

o Returned for corrections 

0 _ 

D Resubmit _ copies for approval 

o Submit _ copies for distribution 

o Return _ corrected prints 

o Return prints after use 

Signe~~­

Kristopher Voisine 
Project Coordinator 
PM Construction Co., Inc. 

--- .. -
Ifenclosures are not as noted, please notify us immediately. 



206 Ayer Road 
Suite 2 

~':,'.:"y; J {~. _~ • 
., Harvard, MA 01451 

.... _,}:' TEL: 978-456-6905 
. FAX: 978-456-9153 

Steven A. Moeser 
Architect 

January 22, 2009 

Mr. Christopher Hanson
 
Portland Code Enforcement Officer
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

RE:	 PROPOSED WALGREENS
 
616 FOREST AVENUE
 
PORTLAND, ME
 

Dear Mr. Hanson: 

All the drawings, computations, and specifications involving the construction of 
this project were prepared by myself and/or under my direct supervision in 
accordance with the 2003 International Building Code. 

Please feel free to call our office if you have any questions, or require additional 
information to complete your review of the above plans for approval. 

~teven A. Moeser 
Registered Archite t 

Cc:	 M. DiMatteo w/ PM Construction (faxed) 

File:	 0-08074 



~ 002/002MOESER & ASSOC.01/22/2009 16:22 FAX 9784569153 

206 Ayer Road 
, Suite 2 

Harvard, MA 01451 
TEL: 978-456-6905 
FAX: 978-456-9153 

Steven A. Moeser 
Architect 

JanLJary22, 2009 

Mr. Christopher Hanson 
Portland Code Enforcement Officer 
3.89 Congress Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

RE:PROPOSEOWALGREENS
 
616 FOREST AVENUE
 
PORTLAND, ME
 

Dear Mr. Hanson:" 

All the drawings, .computations, and specifications involving the construction of 
thisprojectwere prepared by myself and/or under my direct supervision in 
accordance with the 2003 Internationcll Building Code.•' 

, , 

Please feel free to call our office if you have any questionS,or require additional 
'information to complete your review ~f the above plans for approval. 

, 
'JRegistered Archite t 

Cc: M. DiMatteo wI PM Construction, (faxed) 

File: 0-08074 

Steven A. Moeser 



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Communit} for Life 11' 11' 11'.J)ort fa nd m a i ne.gov 

Planning &Urban Development Department 
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director 

Planning Division 
Alexander Jaegerman, Director 

March 3, 2009 

David Latulippe
 
The Richmond Company
 
23 Concord Street
 
Wilmington, MA 01887
 

RE:	 606 and 616 Forest Avenue. Walgreens Pharmacy
 
Application # 2007-0188
 

Dear Mr. Latulippe: 

On April 29, 2008 the Portland Planning Board voted to approve a proposal to develop a Walgreen's 
Pharmacy with drive-thru service at 606-616 Forest Avenue, subject to the conditions of approval listed in 
the attached approval letter, dated May, 13, 2008. At this time, the Richmond Company, applicant has 
successfully met all conditions of approval that were identified as preconditions for the release of a 
building permit. The May 13, 2009 approval letter also lists applicable provisions and requirements for 
all site plan approvals prior to the release of a building permit. At this time, the applicant has successfully 
complied with all applicable provisions and requirements, with the exception of the required pre­
construction meeting. It is my understanding that your contractor is in the process of arranging a 
mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting. 

The City of Portland has accepted the applicant's performance guarantee, as submitted on March 2,2009, 
and has approved the seven (7) final sets ofplans submitted to the Planning Division on February 26, 
2008. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (207) 272-0802 or by email at
 
mpc@portlandmaine.gov.
 

Si~)~IY~_) 

vi4~~	 MAR - f":, 2009 
Molly P. Casto
 
Senior Planner
 

cc:	 Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
 
Phil DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator
 
Chris Hanson, Inspections Division
 

Attachment May 18,2008 Approval letter for Application # 2007-0188 

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101·3509 • Ph 1207) 874-8721 or 874-8719 • Fx 756-8258 • TTY 874-8936 



CITY elF P()RTLAND, MAINE
 
PLANNIN(; BOARD 

\ll~h,\d ",IIl..:r" '1\ ( half 
lalll • .: I k\,1m.\f" \·I':~ Ch.ur 

BIll Iiall 
, ,.: I o,"~ III 

"it.llI·n! (1J,)k,lf,1 

1),1\\1i \ill 

\ta~ I"'. :008 

Da\ id I alulippc	 \;1.aureen M. \1cGlonc 
The Rkhnwnd ('llmpan~ Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Ln~inecr~ 

2." Concord Street P.O. ROA 1237 
\\·ilmin~rton. MA 01887 15 Shaker Road 

Gray. ME 04039 

RF::	 606 and 616 Foral Avenue. Walgreens Pharmacy 
Applic:ation # 2007-0188 

Ikar Mr. l.atulippc and Ms. McGlone: 

On April 29.2008 the Portland Planning Board voted unanimousl)' un the following motion~ tn approvc 
the prop()~lto dcvelop a 13.700 sq. ft Walgreen's Pharmacy wilh drive-thru 'Cf\'icc at 606-616 forest 
A\fenue: 

I. COSDITIONA.. USE 
On the hasb nfthc application. plans. reports and other infonnation suhmined b~ the applicant. findings 
and recommendations 'ontained in the Planning Board Report #: 18-08. rele\'antto Portland's Conditional 
l :,e Standards and other regulations. and the testimony presented at the Plannin!! Hoard hearing: 

fhe Planning Buard \otcd unanimousl} (5-0. Odokara and Lewis absent) to find that the pmpo~ed 

conditional use for a dri\'e-through adjacent to a residential use or zone does meet the standard~ of 
Section 14-·04 and the standards of Section 14-182 for the B2-b zone. 

2. WAIVERS 
(In the basb of the application. plans, reports and other infonnation submittcd b)-the applicant. findings 
and recommendations contained in the Planning Board Report # 18-08 relevant to the Portlandl echnical 
and Design Standards and Guidelines and other regulations and the testimony prcsented at the Planning 
Roard hearing: 

'Ih~ Planning Board votcd unanimously (5-0. Odokara and I.ewis absent) to waive ('ity Technical 
Standard. Sectiun 11I(3)(A) requiring that parking spaces be 9 feet wide by 19 feet long. 

The Planning lJoard voted unanimously (5-0. Odokara and Lewis absent) to waive City Technical 
Standard, Section 11l(2)(e)(3) pertaining to the minimum separation between public arterial and collector 
streets and t\\'o-way driveways for the forest Avenue and Deering Avenue driveways as depicted on thc 
approvcd site plan. This waiver is contingent on the Forest Avenue driveway being reconfigured as a 
right-in/right out only access drive on the approved plan (see condition ofapprm1u/ (J I, helow). 

J. SITE PLAN 
On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other infonnation submitted by the applicant, findings 
and recommendations contains in Planning Board Report # 18-08. relevant to the site plan Ordinance and 



l.lther n,'gulatinn ... and the te~timon} prc~nted at the Planning Board hearing, thl' Planninl! Boar'" finds 
tlu\t the Illan is in contonnan~e with the site plan standards (\fthe land use code....uhje~t to the h'llO\\inp. 
~onditions of apprN al: 

I.	 Ihe applicant ,hall restrict the Forest Avenue driveway to right tum entry/exit movements onl) 
and shall rc\i~ the dri\'ewa~ ~onfi~uration to minimize illegal left-tum maneuvers prior to the 
i~~uance ofa huilding permit. 

... lhe appli~ant ~hall furnish a ,,'opy of a signed croc..s acce~ ... easement ~t\\eell Church t"l'rporation 
0 .. 630 Forest Avenue and the applicant pertaining to the cross-access driveway and four par~ing 

.,pacc~, and \\ ith a site plan that indudes the layout (lfthc adjacent parl\ing lot on the Church 
('urporation pruperty at 630 Fore~t Avenue for review and approval b~ ('orporation Counsel and 
thc Plannin~ Authority prior to the issuance of a Ruilding. Pennit. 

J.	 Deliveries to the site and trash removal shall be rcstricted to between the hours of8am and Rpm, 

4.	 Ihc applicant ...hall contributt $5,000.00 towards future infra~tru~ture imprO\Cmenb at the 
Woodfords Comer intersccti(ln. All financial contributi()n~ shall be paid to the City of Portland 
prior to the i~ ...uance l)f a Building Pennit. 

5.	 If requested by th~ City. the applicant shall conduct tratfic monitoring at the ~ite after the 
I,hannacy is open. The monitoring results shall be submitted to the City Transportation Engineer 
for fe\ ic\\ If the: City determines that off-premises traflk is u~ing the cross-acccss driveway a~ 

a cut-through for &:ccss to Rc\"'ere Street, then thc applicant shall install !'tignagc appnwed by thc 
City 'I ransportation Engin~r and shall take any other steps as may be recommended by the (,ify 
Tran~portation Enginl.-er to discourage cut-through traffic. 

6.	 ;\ lener of sewer capacity must be ~ubmitted by the applicant for review and approval by thc 
Planning Authority, prior to the issuance ofa Building Pennit. 

7.	 the applicant shall arrange tor Central Maine Power (eMP) to remo\'C the two e~i~ting spotlights 
on Lincoln Street and Deering Avenue prior to the issuance of a Certificate ofOccupancy. 

8.	 Double woOOcn guardrails shall be added to the two areas on either sidc of thc Lincoln Street 
drivewu) to provide adequatc edgc treatment. A revised landscape plan that includes these 
guardrails shall be submitted for review and approval by the Cit) Arborist prior to the i~suancc of 
a Building Permit. 

9.	 The applicant shall provide a pre-development assessmcnt ofnoil\e levels at the property line 
along with a prediction ofdecibel levels at the property line for the proposed rooftop mechanical 
units from the manufacturer tor review and approval by the Planning Authority prior to the 
issuance of a building pennit. Post-development noise levels shall be submitted to the Planning 
Authority and if it is detennincd that the Ic\'cls exceed the standards of Section 14-] 87. the 
applicant shall install noise mitigation measure for the rooftop mechanicals prior to the: release of 
the performance guarantee. 

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals: 

a.	 The above approvals do not constitute approval of building plans, which must be 
reviewed and approved by the City of Portland's Inspection Division. 

2 



h. "'here ,uhmis~ion dm" ings are available in electronic form, the applkallt ,hall \uhmit 
any a\'ai lable electronic Autocad fi Ics (* .dwg). release 14 or gn:atl'r. Yo ith -.C\ l'U (7, \e.... 
(,fthc frn,,1 plan,. 

~. A pt'rl(lmJancc guarantl.'C co\'~ring the sit~ improvements as \\ell a, an in~pcdi\ln tcc 
pa) mcnt "f ~ .O:~. ('f the guarantee amount and 7 final sets of pliln~ mU:o.t be ,uilmittcd tv 
and appr(l\cd hy the Planning Di\ ision and Public Works prior to the rcle,,~c olthe 
huildin!! permit. If~l'u need to make any modifications to the appnwed ,ite plan. ~OlJ 

mu~t suhmit a rc\ i~d ,ite plan for .... tatT re\'ie" and approval. 

d, rhl' ... ite plan appro\al \\ill be deemed to have expired unless \\ur).. in the Je\'l'l~'pment 

ha' ~ummcnccd \\ ithin one ( I) year of the approval or Yo ithin a t1rnc period a~reed UJWII 

ill writing b} the Cit} and the applicant. Requests to extend appw\als IJIlht he re~ci\cd 

I'Cfure the l'xpiration date. 

c. A detect g.unranll'c. consisting of 10% of the performance I!uarantcc, must he pc,,,tcu 
hctore the perfonnance g.uarantee will be released. 

f. I'rior to construction. a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the 
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner to 
review the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the 
site/building contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule 
to the attel1din~ City representatives. It shaH be the contractor\ respun\ihilit} to arrange 
a mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting. 

!!. If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities. l:urb, sidewalil. and 
drivc\\'a} construction. a street opening pennit(s) is required for your site. PleaM: contad 
CarnlMerritt at 87..J-8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland 
an: eligible.) 

l 
; . ,'(>/f-·­

u).tL-~ 
" 'crd

p"
Jan cc Tevanian. ("hair
 

land Planning Board
 

cc:	 I.ee 1>. Urban. Planning and Development Oepartment Director 
Ale"ander Jacgerman. Planning Oivision Director 
Barhara Barhydt. Development Review Services Manager 
Molly Ca5to. Planner 
Phil DiPierro. Development Review Coordinator 
Marge SchmuckaJ, Zoning Administrator 
Jeanie Rourke. Director of Inspections 
Inspections Division 
Michael 8obinsky, Public Works Director 
Mike Farmer, Project Engineer 
Jim Cannody, City Transportation Engineer 
Jeff Tarling. Cily Arborist 
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel 
<.'aplain Greg Cass, Fire Prevention. Fire Department 

3 



Assessor's Office 
Approval Letter File 

Attachment: Planning Board Rcpon # 18-08
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10 I 0 I Task Name Duration i Start • Finish :J§'~illl~ ----~---r--~£~Q~~-. Mar 1, '09 " I Mar 8L' ~ B I D~olition ..~-- --------30days?L Mon-21161·69.L-Fnj/27109i~~jn~I~1~jn2~-J111f1GIT;1D0~JtG§~~18f11nB~1~TID~181~j~jjj\~1mj~IH~~jH~Hjjj 
2 I8 
3 8 

~~_-..J 8 
5 I 

~6-18
t--7==1 

8 I 
1--­ 9 --l E3 
I-._~~__ IE3 

11 ls 
r'2 

13:JI~ 
~ 

14 8 
15 8 
16 8 

-17­ 8 
~.-18 __ 8 
. 19 [3 
-----20 --- 13 
--"21---!3 

2 8 
~~ r3~ L324 

Foundation 

Structural Masonry 

Steel joists/deck 

EPDM Roofing 

Underslab Interior Grading 

Fine grade slab 

Interior slab 

Block/brick veneer 

Interior framing 

S5 Canopies 

Mech/Elec rough-ins 

Store fronVAuto Door 

Building watertight 

Drywall 

Exterior walks 

Dumpster Enclosure 

Mech/Elect Finishes 

Coolers/Freezers 

Painting 

Acoustical 

Flooring 

Certificate of Occupancy 

Punch list 

10 days Mon 3/23/09 

15 days Mon 3/30/09 

7 days Mon 4/20/09 

6 days Wed 4/29/09 

10 days Mon 5/11/09 

3 days Mon 5/25/09 

4 days Thu 5/28/09 

20 days Mon 4/27/09 

15 days Thu 6/4/09 

15 days Mon 5/25/09 

20 days Man 7/6/09 

5 days Man 6122/09 

1 day? Fri 6/19/09 

15 days Mon 6/15/09 

10 days Mon 7/6/09 

4 days Mon 7/20/09 

20 days Mon 6/29/09 

4 days Mon 8/24/09 

15 days Mon 7/6/09 

6 days Mon 8/3/09 

9 days Mon 8/10/09 

2 days Thu 8/27/09 

Fri 4/3/09 

Fri 4/17/09 

Tue 4/28/09 

Wed 5/6/09 

Fri 5/22/09 

Wed 5/27/09 

Tue 6/2/09 

Fri 5/22/09 

Wed 6/24/09 

Fri 6/12/09 

Fn 7/31/09 

Fri 6/26/09 

Fri 6/19/09
 

Fri 7/3/09
 

Fri 7/17/09
 

Thu 7/23/09
 

Fri 7/24/09
 

Thu 8/27/09
 

Fri 7/24/09 

Mon 8/10/09 

Thu 8/20/09 

Fri 8/28/09 

24 days Fri 8/28/09 Wed 9/30/09 

--_.-- .-----t'](5Te-s\---jlqr6~ .. _~~~c; ~~f; ~-. 

~~V\I( - C\o~hr -rc; 0<.. ~.-o jlo f'r Ja..o fer _ r1 

- ~/k''''r ~c..I - :2.." ~~ - 1J' ~r d~ 

- eJ~a.f - RJ',uJ- !flVl! ~ ~V'<.C), \~cJ \~ ~~t. 

- S~vk" ~r t ct1 4v be.~~ Yo""'* 

~~~l- / 

~ ~ 
\plYlO - Al\Q.4. 

-

~('~~ \, ry}\~L ~ G~$I~V' e.u.J,o/
\vv- .......
 

( tA~. 

5~'j r 17w..~...:;;; 

C'\<d. C~ or- 01. ~~ 
~o (.(\, .... " ~-rk."e-

"...... -:::. 

,1-­ __ H_~~_--'I
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@hris Hanson - Re: Portland, ME Page 1 II 

From: Molly Casto 
To: ddlatulip@aol.com 
Date: 3/4/2009 9:39:20 AM 
Subject: Re: Portland, ME 

Hello, David: Your contractor, Mike DeMatteo has been working with Phil DiPierro to arrange the required pre-construction meeting 
on the Walgreen's site. This is a requirement for all site plan approvals and was listed in your May 13, 2008 approval letter. This 
meeting is arranged through Phil and must take place prior to any continued demolition or construction on the site. This is where 
Mike, Phil, Public Services Engineers and the site owner meet on site prior to construction to review the construction schedule and 
go over critical aspects of the site work. I apologize if this wasn't clearly conveyed in discussions with Phil or I. My understanding 
is that Mike DeMatteo is aware of the requirement and has been in communication with Phil to arrange a meeting time, if it hasn't 
been arranged already. I followed up with Public Services this morning and they are not willing to allow demolition or construction 
activity to proceed on the Walgreen's project until a pre-construction meeting has been held. Phil is out sick today but should be 
back in the office tomorrow. I have attached the letter you requested documenting the status of your Planning Board conditions of 
approval and submitted performance guarantee. It addresses the preconstruction meeting requirement and includes a copy of your 
approval letter as a reference. Please feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions. Molly 

Molly P. Casto, Senior Planner 
Portland Planning Division 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101-3509 
207-874-8901 
MPC@portlandmaine.gov 

>>> <ddlatulip@aol.com> 03/035:21 PM »> 

Molly, 

Can you inform Chris and Phil that Planning is all set so that the project can get back started. We still have not recieved the green 
light. 

Thanks for the assistance. 

David Latulippe 
The Richmond Company, Inc. 
23 Concord Street 
Wilmington, MA 
978-988-3900 

-----Original Message----­
From: Molly Casto <MPC@portlandmaine.gov> 
To: ddlatulip@aol.com 
Sent: Tue, 3 Mar 2009 2: 13 pm 
Subject: Re: Fwd: Portland, ME 

Hello, David. 

Sure. I'll put a letter in the mail and also forward it as a pdf to your AOL email address. 

Thanks 
Molly 

Molly P. Casto, Senior Planner 
Portland Planning Division 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101-3509 
207-874-8901 
MPC@portlandmaine.gov 

»> <ddlatulip@aol.com> 03/03 10:56 AM »> 

Molly, 

Can you get us a letter stating the all conditions have been met and the performance guarantee has been satisfied. 

Thanks 



@!1ris Hanson - Re: Portland, ME Page 2l 

David Latulippe 
The Richmond Company, Inc. 
23 Concord Street 
Wilmington, MA 
978-988-3900 

-----Original Message----­
From: Elisa Demelo <edemelo@richmondco.com> 
To: ddlatulip@aol.com 
Cc: Kathryn Fossa <kfossa@richmondco.com> 
Sent: Tue, 3 Mar 2009 10:52 am 
Subject: Portland, ME 

@#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2-a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f-8b7767711 Odf font-face 
{font-family:CityBlueprint; panose-1:0 04000000 O;} #AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2-a69573ccOfOf 
#AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f-8b7767711 Odf p.MsoNormal,#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2-a69573ccOfOf 
#AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f-8b7767711 Odf Ji.MsoNormal,#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2­
a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f-8b77677110df div.MsoNormal {margin:Oin; margin-bottom:.0001 pt; font­
size: 12.0pt; font-family:"Times New Roman";}#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2-a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825­
9c7a-4c95-9d6f-8b7767711 Odf a:link,#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2-a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a­
4c95-9d6f-8b77677110df span.MsoHyperlink {color:blue; text-decoration:underline;}#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2­
a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f-8b7767711 Odf a:vi sited,#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2­
a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f-8b7767711 Odf span.MsoHyperlinkFollowed {color:purple; text­
decoration:underline;}#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2-a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f­
8b77677110df span.EmailStyle17 {mso-style-type:personal-compose; font-family:Arial; 
color:windowtext;}@#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2-a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f­
8b7767711 Odf page Section1 {size:8.5in 11.0in; margi n:1.0in 1.25in 1.0in 1.25in;}#AOLMsgPart_3_d9d28d22-c311-4eff-85f2­
a69573ccOfOf #AOLMsgPart_4_3515c825-9c7a-4c95-9d6f-8b77677110df div.Section1 {page:Section1 ;}Dave: 

Kathryn asked me to email you this attachment. 

Elisa M. de Melo 

23 Concord Street 
Wilmington, MA 01887 
978-988-3900 
978-988-3944 fax 

A Good Credit Score is 700 or Above. See yours in just 2 easy steps! 

A Good Credit Score is 700 or Above. See yours in just 2 easy steps! 

cc: Chris Hanson; Philip DiPierro 



Planning &Urban Development Department 
Penny St. louis littell, Director 

Planning Division 
Alexander Jaegerman, Director 

March 3, 2009 

Oavid Latulippe
 
The Richmond Company
 
23 Concord Street
 
Wilmington. MA 01887
 

RE:	 606 and 616 Forest Avenue. Walgreens Phannacy
 
Application # 2007-0188
 

Dear Mr. Latulippe: 

On April 29. 2008 the Portland Planning Board voted to approve a proposal to develop a Walgreen's 
Phannacy with drive-thru service at 606-616 Forest Avenue, subject to the conditions of approval listed in 
the attached approval letter, dated May. 13, 200S. At this time, the Richmond Company, applicant has 
successfully met all conditions of approval that were identitied as preconditions for the release of a 
building permit. The May 13, 2009 approval letter also lists applicable provisions and requirements tor 
all site plan approvals prior to the release of a building permit. At this time, the applicant has successfully 
complied with all applicable provisions and requirements, with the exception of the required pre­
construction meeting. h is my understanding that your contractor is in the process of arranging a 
mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting. 

The City of Portland has accepted the applicant's perfonnance guarantee. as submitted on March 2, 2009. 
and has approved the seven (7) tinal sets of plans submitted to the Planning Division on February 26, 
2008. 

lf you have any questions, please tecl free to contact me at (207) 272-0802 or by email at 
mpe@portlandmaine.gov. 

Sincerely, 
, I /) 

/,/.	 / ,'" ,,c. 

o~. ',/	 '--_:.~ 

Molly P. Casto
 
Senior Planner
 

cc:	 Barbara Barhydt. Development Review Services Manager
 
Phil DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator
 
Chris Hanson, Inspections Division
 

Attachment May 18, 2008 Approval letter for Application # 2007-0188 

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101·3509 • Ph (207) 874-8721 or 874-8719 • Fx 756-8258 • TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 

PLANNING BOARD 
\I"hao:ll'al\(I',.l I hall 

L1OI(( I I C\,UlI". VI(( ('hair 
l!tll Hall 

I <c I """ III 
\halon> I o,J"lard 

I ).l"ll SIll 

\1a~ 1,. ~l)()K 

Da\'ld lalUlippc 
rhe Richmond Cornpan~ 

"'aureen M. "'dilone 
(iorri II-Pa (mer <."lI1~ulting Fngineer\ 

~ 3 Concord Street PO Bo:>. 12J7 
Wilmin~ton. MA 011(87 15 Shaker Road 

(ira~, \011-.04019 

Rio::	 606 and 616 "'ornl A\'enu~. Walgr~nll Pharmacy 
Application" 2007-0188 

Dear Mr. I.atulippe and Ms. Me< ilone: 

On "pril ~tI. 200lllhc Portland Plannin~ Board voted unanimousl) I)n the ItJllowinj.! OIotions to apprO\e 
thc prnposallll develop a I ',700 sq. Il Walgreen's Phanllacy "ith drivc-thm service at hUn-lIll1 Forest 
,\"cnuc: 

I. (·wmrrIO'ljAI. Us.: 
On the basis of the application. plans. reports and other inlt)rmation submitted b~ the applICant. lindings 
and rewOImendations conlained in the 1)lanning Board Report rJ IR-OK. relevant to Portland', ('ondilional 
I. -;c Siandards and olher re~ulations. and the testimony presented at the Planning Board hearill!!. 

rhe Planning 1I0ani \oted unanimously (5-0. Odokara and I.e\\ is absenll to lind that tl,,: pwposetl 
conditional use liJr a drivc-through adjacent to a residential use or lOne docs meet the standards of 
SectitJll )·1 ..17·1 anti the 'itandanls of Section 1·1-182 for the B2-b zone. 

2. W,\I\'.:RS 

On Ihc baSIS olthe application. plans. reports and other infomlation submitted by Ihe applicanl. lindings 
and n.'cornmcntlations colllained in the Planning Hoard Report # IR-OK relcvant til the Portland I"cchnical 
and [)esilln Standards lind <iuidelines and other regulations and the testimony presented OIt Ihe Planning 
Boartl hearinj.!: 

rhe 1)lanning Board voted unanimously (S-Il. Odokara and Lewis absent) til waive City Technical 
Standard. Section 1110)(") requiring Ihat parking spaces be () Icet wide by Iq Icet ItJII~. 

rhe Planning Board votell unanimously (5-0. Odokara and Lewis absent) to waivc <'ily I"echnical 
Standard. Scclion 111(2)(1.')(3) pertaining to the minimum separalion between public OIrterial and collector 
streets and two-"ay driveways lor the Forest Avenue and Deering Avenue drivewllys as depicted Oil the 
approved sitc plan. rhis '''aivcr is contingent on the (-'oresl Avcnue drivcway being reconfigured as a 
right-in/right out only access drive on the approved plan (.~t't' c(/f/(/ition o{approl'lIl (II. ht'low). 

J. SITEPI.A:'i 

On thc hasis orthe application. plans. reports and other inlonnation submitted by the applicant. Iindings 
and recommendations contains in Planning Board Report # Ig-08. relevant to the site plan Ordinance and 

.:.r
i ;. :.,"-: 

...,;,..-... .~- (~- ) .'.. 



olher reICulatillns and the testimon) presented at thl.' I'lannin~ Btlard hearing, thl' Planning Board linds 
thai the plan is In ~onformanl:e wilh Ihe site plan '.!andards of the land usc ~llde, suhje't \(1 the 1'0 111m ing 
~llnditions of approval: 

I.	 I he applicant shall reslricl Ihc Forcst l\\ienuc drivcwa} to righl turn enlf}/e:\11 Illt)VClllents on 1\ 
and shall revise the dri\ewa~ C\1nli~uralion tOlllinnni/e illegallclt-tum maneuvers prior tn Ihl.' 
IssualKC Ilfa huildill~ pefl11it 

Ihe applicanl shall fumi'ih a C\1p~ PI" a signed ~ros ... ac~css I.'asement bl-Iwccn <. 'hurch ('orporallUn 
of (,10 Foresl Avcnue and Ihl.' applicanl pcrtainlllg 10 Ihc cross-al:ccss drivcwa} and lillJr parl•• in~ 

spacl.'s, and \\ ilh a site plan Ihat includcs thl.' laymJl of Ihe adjaccnl parl..ing 1111 on Ihe Chun:h 
('tlrptlfillitln propcrt~ al 630 l·ore... 1 "vellUl' t,'r rniew and approval h~ ('orporalinn ('olll"d and 
rhe Planninl,! AUlhnrilY prior 10 the issuance or a Building Permit. 

3	 I>clivenes ttllhe sile illld trash rl'moval shall he reslrl(\ed 10 hetwecn Ihe hours til' Sam ;ul\l Xpfll 

,J.	 Ihe applicanl shall conlflhule \5,000.00 lowards lulllrc iufra',lnll:lure improvemenl.s allhe 
Wc)(llIfords ('omer inlcrscclion"" tinan~ial ~olltrihutions ...hall he paid In the ('ily of Portland 
prior hI the issuanl:e PI' a Building f'amit 

S	 If requc ...ted h~ lhe ('It~, the applicant shall ~tlll\lUcltratlk monitorin~ at Ihe sile alter Ihe 
pharma.:y is llpt:n, rhe moniloring resulls shall he ... ubmilted 10 Ihe Cit~ I rans,,(\rtation Lngmcer 
I('r fl'view If the ('ily detenllincs Ihat ntf-premi ...es trafli~ i~ usmg the ..:ros~-al:~e~s drive\\a~ as 
a I:ut-throug,h for acccs~ to KeverI.' Sireet. thl.'n Ihe applicant shall inSlall si!U1aICC approved h~ Ihe 
('it~ I"ransportation I'ngineer and ~hall takc an~ Illher slep... as may he recommended h~ thl' ('11\ 

lralhportation I'ng.inecr hI dis~ourage ~Ul-lhrou~dl tratli\:. 

6.	 "letter \11' ,>ewer ~apal:il~ musl be submittcd o~ the appli~ant lilr revlcw and approval hv' Ihe 
I'lanning Authorily, prior to the issuancc 01 a Bllihlin~ Pennit 

7 Ihe applicant ,>hall ..rrangc 11Ir ('enlral \Iamc PI1\\er t( ''vU') 10 remme the I\vo e:\islInl! spotlil!hts 
on 1.lIll:oln Street and I)eerillg i\venllc prior III the l'isuancc 01 a ( 'ertilicatc of (>ccupaJlt:~. 

x	 llullnle woodcn guardrails shall he added hl Ihe 1\\0 areas on l'ither sldc ollhe I.inl:oln Streel 
dnvcwa~ to provide adequale edge Ireatmcnl. A rcvisetllandscapc plan that includes tlll:,>c 
l'uardrails shall be suol1liuetl I'm rcv'iew and apprm'al h\ the Cil~ Arbtlrisl prior to Ihe issuan~l' 01 
a Buildin!! "ermit. 

\)	 The applicant shall provide a pre-dcvelopmcnl a,~ssment of nOISe k'vds OIl the propt:rt~ Iinl' 
illong. \\ ilh a predil:tion of decihel levels at the "wpcrt} line for the proposcd roono" mcchalli'al 
unilS from Ihe manulaeturer t"lr revicv\ and appnwal by Ihe Planning Authonty prior to the 
i,suance of a huilding penni!. Post-development noise levels shall be ... uomitted 10 the Planning 
Autht'rity and if it is dctcmlined that the levcls e:\l:ced Ihe slandards IlfScction 14-1 H7, Ihe 
apphl:anl shall install noise miligalion measure for the roo!\op mechani~als prior 10 the releasl' of 
Ihe pcrtilrmanee guaranlec. 

Pleasc note the Illilowing. provisions and rcquirements for all site plan approvals: 

a.	 The abtlVc apprO\'als do not ~onstitulc appnwal of building plans. \\hi~h must be 
rev'iewed and approved by the Cily of Portland's Inspection Division, 

,
:" ..q,.' 



h.	 Wherc 'Uh01IS'iIOn dra\\ lOgs are a\ailable in eleclronic 'imll. Ihe applicanl ,hall suhrnil 
an) ;1\';lIlahle e1eclfllnic t\ultxad tiles (·.d\\~). release '·1 or greall'r. wIIh scvcn l71 ,cis 
orlhe tinal plan, 

c ..\ perti,mlam;e ~uaranlee covering Ihe ,ilc impnl\ernenb as well ;1' an ilhpection fee 
pa) lI1en' of 2.l~<, of Ihe !!uamnlee all10unl and 7 tinal sels of plan' l11u,1 he suhmilled 10 
and approved hy Ihe Planning Division and Puhlil; Worb prior 10 Ihe release of Ihe 
huilding permll If YllU need 10 make any rnodificalilllls 10 Ihe approved 'lie plan. you 
mu,1 'uhlllil a rC\i-.cd .,lle plan for slalT re\ lew and apprmal 

d Ihe "Ie plan appro\al Will he deemed 10 have e,-pired unle,., work In (he de\e1opmeI11 
has commenced wIlhlO one l I ) ) ear of Ihe approval or \\ ilhll1 a t line pcrill(1 agreel! UpOIl 
III wrilinJ.! b) the Cily and Ihe applicanl. Re~ue'''' to e'tend approvals IllII.,t be receiH:d 
hc/t're Ihe e,piral ion dale 

~'	 1\ defecl !!uaranlee. Clm'ii'iling of 10% of Ihe perlilflnam:e ~uaranll'e, 11111,1 he JX"leti 
hcltlfc Ihc pcrlilnnanee ~uarallicc will he relcllsed. 

Pflor 10 con'lrlll;lion. a pre·conslnu;tion meeling shall he held al Ihe projecl sile \\ ilh Ihe 
l'onlruclor, dcvclopmenl fCvil'\\ cO(lrdinalor. "uhlic Work's rl'prl'Sl'nlalive ami owner 10 
review thl' conslruction schedule and ailicalaspccls orlhe,ile work !\tlhalliml'. the 
'lIl'/huildinJ,: conlraclor ... hall provide Ihrl'l' (J) copies of a del;lIh:d COl1structioll schedule 
10 Ihe auendin!/. City representalives It shall be the COlllradOI', re'poll,ihilil) (0 ;lrral1!!c 
a 111lllualh all-recahlc lime till Ihe pre-conslnlclion IIIeel in!!. 

g	 I"'\ork \\Il1lxcur wllhlO Ihe puhlic righl-or·way such as utililles, cllrh. 'ItlC\\"lk and 
driveway conSlnKlion. a ...Ireel opening pemlil(s) i, re~uired fllr yom ,ile. I'lease Clllllael 
('ar,,1 \-terrill atl17·I·&HlO. ~'\t K8~&. (Only c\cavato" licen,ed 11\ Ihe ('it) Ill" p"rtland 

"rl' ell~i"k) 

(~._. (
'. 
;' 

_. A.H I tL- ..~. 
lao ce rc~·ill1ian. ('hilll
 

"fl land Plarminl-! Board
 

Il'	 Il'c» ll!l;m. "Ianning and Development »epartrnenl I)lrl'Clttr
 
Alc\illlder Jacgerman, Planning Division Director
 
Barl\ara Barh~th. Ik\elopmenl Revie" Sen ice., Mall;\gcr
 
Moll)' ('OIshI, 1)lanner
 
Phil 1JII'Ierro, I~\'Clopmcnl Review ('uordinalor
 
Marge Schmucka!. Inning ,\dmllllsiralor
 
kallle Bourke. DireClor of Inspections
 
Inspcl:llons Divisllm
 
Michael Bol\insky. Public Works Dlrcctor
 
~lIke I'armer. Project Engineer
 
Jim ('amlot/y. CIty f'ransportallon Fngmeer
 
Jeff Luling. CII) ArOOmt
 
Penn} I.l1lell. Associate Corporallon Counsel
 
Caplam (in:!C Casso Fire Prevenlion. Fire Ikpartmenl
 

.' 

.,". ' .. 
,.j. ..~ '. ,.. ,,~. .... .".' ....' '_.... 



Assessor's Olliec 
Approvall.cllcr File 

Allachmcnl: Planning Hoard RC!>,lrt ,: III·ns 
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MOESER & ASSOCIATES
 
206 AYER ROAD - SUITE 2 
HARVARD, MA 01451 
978-456-6905 OFFICE STEVEN A. MOESER 
978-456-9153 FAX ARCHITECT 

DATE:	 January 20, 2009 

TO:	 Chris Hanson 
Portland Code Enforcement Officer 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

FROM:	 Laura Fleury 

RE:	 PROPOSED WALGREENS 
616 FOREST AVENUE 
PORTLAND, ME 

Enclosed please find the following bond print that was missing from the set you received for review and approval 
regarding the above referenced location, as discussed: 

(1) Bond print of: A1.1 (signed & sealed) 

(1) Walgreens Specification Booklet (PM Construction said they plan to provide this to you) 

Please feel free to call if you have any questions, or require additional information. 

Ene!. 

Cc: 

File: 0-08074 



~001/002
MOESER & ASSOC.

01/22/2009 16:21 FAX 9784569153 

206 AYER ROAD - SUITE 2 
HARVARD, MA 01451 Moeser & Associates(978) 456-6905 OFFICE 
(978) 456-9153 FAX 

Fax 
To: Chris Hanson - Portland Code Enf. From: Laura Fleury 

Fax: 207-874-8716 Pages: 2 

Phone: Date: 1/22/2009 

Re: Walgreens - Portland, ME cc: M. DiMatteo wI PM Construction 

616 Forest Avenue 

o Urgent o For Review o Please Comment 0 Please Reply o Please Recycle 

• Comments: 

Dear Chris: 

Please find the attached letter you requested regarding the above referenced location. 

Please feel free to call me should you have any questions. or require additional information to complete 
this process. 

Laura Fleury 
Moeser & Associates 
978-456-6905 Office 
978-456-9153 Fax 



FAX To: 

Fox Nunlber: d.-07- ~&> ~ - 45""'t'l 

From: ~r, s \~(\SoV\ 

Fox Number: ;)CJ7- 87Y - 87/to 

Date: ~ / 'i/v'1 

Regarding: Wo...\~o('ee~s. \.DOlo- ~,,""1) r- 1\..; <... 

Total Number Of Pages Including Cover: q 

Phone Number For Follow-Up: 37l.\. -B\Q.<\\a. 

Comments: 

City Of Portland, Maine
 

Inspections Division Services
 

389 Congress St Room 315 Portland Me 04101-3509
 

Phone: (207) 874-8703 or (207)874-8693
 

Fax: (207) 874-871 6
 

http://www.portlandmaine.goY/
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE I 
11...)~ .1" 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2007-0188 

Zpning Copy Application I. D. Number 

~h 10/23/2007
The Richmond Company /l ;' 

Application Date 
Applicant ,~, '.J 

\\ 

23 Concord Street, Wilmington, MA 01887 Walgreens Pharmacy 

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

606 - 616 Forest Ave, Portland, Maine 

Consultant!Agent Address of Proposed Site 

Applicant Ph: (978) 988-3900 Agent Fax: 125 L006001 

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): ~ New Building D Building Addition ~ Change Of Use D Residential D Office D Retail 

D Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution ~ Parking Lot D Apt ~ D Condo 0 D Other (specify) 

B2b 

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

~ Site Plan (major/minor) D Zoning Conditional - PB D Subdivision # of lots 

D Amendment to Plan - Board Review D Zoning Conditional - ZBA D Shoreland D Historic Preservation D DEP Local Certification 

Cl Amendment to Plan - Staff Review D Zoning Variance D Flood Hazard 0 Site Location 

D After the Fact - Major D Stormwater D Traffic Movement D Other 

D After the Fact - Minor D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review 

Fees Paid: Site Plan $500.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 10/24/2007 

Zoning Approval Status: 
D Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 

See Attached 

Reviewer 

D Denied 

Approval Date 

o Condition Compliance 

Approval Expiration 

signature 

Extension to 

date 

D Additional Sheets 

Attached 

Performance Guarantee D Required· D Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

D Performance Guarantee Accepted 

date amount expiration date 

Inspection Fee Paid 0 
date amount 

D Building Permit Issue 

Performance Guarantee Reduced 

0 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

0 Final Inspection 

D Certificate Of Occupancy 

D Performance Guarantee Released 

D Defect Guarantee Submitted 

D Defect Guarantee Released 

date 

date remaining balance signature 

D Conditions (See Attached) 

date expiration date 

date signature 

date 

date signature 

submitted date amount expiration date 

date signature 
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From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Molly Casto 
Date: 12/30/2008 3:50:34 PM 
SUbject: 606-616 Forest Ave - Walgreens 

We just received a permit application for this Walgreens. Can I get a stamped approved site plan? Can we 
issue the permit? 
Marge 



-- ---- -- --- ----- -_._-._-----­ - ----~----~~ -­~~~rge Schr:!!~_ckal - Forest Ave Walgreens- ------------- ---­
---------~---~--_."-----_.~---- --------------------_._---­--------_._---­

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Barbara Barhydt; Molly Casto 
Date: 12/30/20084:34:04 PM 
Subject: Forest Ave Walgreens 

I just spoke with David Latulip about the "demo" of this structure. He said that they were NOT going to 
demo the bUilding. There is more internal demo and two walls for the small addition. So apparently the 
guy who came in with the permit application doesn't really know what is going on. We will sort it out. 

Marge 



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application 10: 2007-0188 

Date: 4/9/2008 

The additional information received 3124/08 has been reviewed by zoning. A 15'x50' loading area is being 
shown. It meets the loading bay requirements. 

Bicycle racks are being shown on the plans. Planning staff will review the bicycle standards as required under 
site plan standards. 

The phasing information is very helpful and addresses my original concerns. 

For a further review of parking and the specific number of spaces required, the zoning office would require 
dimensioned floor plans showing floor layouts and areas of "bulk storage". 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application 10: 2007-0188 

Date: 3/4/2008 

I have reviewed this application for compliance with the B-2b requirements. This change of use for a drive-thru 
retail/pharmacy does require a conditional use Planning Board approval for the drive-thru use. 

This review is based upon an existing building and not a complete reworking of the site. The existing building will 
be converted from a two story medical building to a 1 story building with additions. I have concerns as to the 
mechanics of how this would be done. How will this be phased? What is the condition of the existing bUilding? 

All the B-2b requirements are being met except for the requied loading bay of 14'x50'. This may be a 
loading/unloading location on the ground near the building. The area would need to be appropriate depicted on 
the site plan. 

The submitted noise information shows that the restricted noise levels can be met and reduced if need be. 

Information on a proposed 'free-standing sign was submitted. All signage would require a separate permit, review 
and approvals. The submitted information shows that the freestanding sign could meet the requirements of table 
2.6 of the sign ordinance. 1believe that the sign can also meet the requirements of corner clearance, section 14­
434. It is cautioned that the electronic signage proposed can not (by State Law) change copy more than once 
every 20 minutes. Both the State and the City enforces these guidelines. 

It is also noted that the boundary and existing site plan prepare by Titcomb Associates is inaccurate in it's length 
along Forest Ave. It is showing 315.43 feet instead of 215.33 feet. The site plan should be revised. The 
inaccuracy has been carried thru to all other plans. 

In light of the revised ordinances concerning minimum off-street bicycle parking requirements, 10 bicycle parking 
spaces shall be provided. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 



Aity of Portland, Maine Land Use 
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14-526 
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Rev. 3-4-08 

structures. The parking requirement shall be 
determined based upon a parking analysis submitted by 
the applicant, which shall be reviewed by the city 
traffic engineer, and upon the recommendation of the 
city traffic engineer. 

c. The site plan shall provide adequate bicycle parking 
with suitable racks and conveniently located to meet 
the expected demand and to encourage bicycle use by 
employees, customers, residents and users of the 
proposed development, meeting the requirements as 
follows: 

1. Residential structures: 
spaces for every five (5) 

Two (2) bicycle parking 
dwelling units. 

Non-residential structures: The greater of a 
minimum of two (2) spaces, or two (2) bicycle 
parking spaces for every ten (10) motor vehicle 
parking spaces for the first one hundred (100) 
required motor vehicle parking spaces, plus one 
(1) bicycle parking space for every twenty (20) 
motor vehicle parking space over one hundred 
(100) . 

3 . Location: Bicycle parking shall be located in a 
convenient location, proximate to the entry or 
entries of the building(s), either immediately 
adjacent to or no further than the associat.ed 
motor vehicle parking, as specified in the 
Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines 
Manual. Bicycle parking for commercial 
development shall be visible from the street or 
provided with prominent directional signage 
visible from the street. 

4. Bicycle Racks: Bicycle parking required by this 
ordinance shall be provided wi th durable racks 
that enable secure bicycle storage on si te, as 
detailed in the requirements contained in the 
Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines 
Manual. 

5 . Reduction in Required Bicycle Parking: The 
Planning Board may reduce the required number of 
bicycle parking spaces upon review of evidence 

Supplement 2008~1 

14~567' , 
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E. F. BAVIS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 3, 2008 

TO: Steve Moeser 

FROM: Margie Stacy 

RE: DRIVE-THRU EQUIPMENT NOISE LEVEL 

Measurements of noise level for our audio system follow. In order to simulate a 
worst case configuration, all lane volume pots were set to the maximum levels 
and the person talking into the microphone stayed within 1" of the microphone. 
Normally, the lane volume pots are adjusted on a per site basis to allow for 
normal ambient noise levels. Normal procedure also calls for the person 
speaking to be within 3" of the microphone. 

f~~i~(l we found that the ambient level = 60db
ItI--l87 0f'~S'U~ 

v d~ ..-'" Db Distance from unit 
o . (feet) 

74 3 
J ~,j\ 70 10 

61 20 
At this distance, 30 
could not detect 

.'1 Ji.'---·S audio level over 
,­ , 

ambient 

I;OOAM -1 (){) f;; ~\ b
 

; ./ ...... ( ')7 .. ~,~ -)
 

" F • I;. "I. t ~ . ~-'
I< :1./.. .1 ~ , Please note that these are maximum values and that our system is completely
 
, f . __:.' )~ ,,,,~ ..,\ adj.~stabJe down to zero output. Note also that these measurements were taken 1 

(){ . 1 .'.~. -( - ..c.."lit~ no vehicle present which will block a significant portion of the audio when 

,-1".'\ F>h yv. J-!t7 
present. 

.\,,,t\ll) ,,' ,. '. If you have other questions, please don't hesitate to call Mike Brown, (513) 677­

/1.\ 'f'\',.;;.•.)! ....'. 'r· 0.500, Ext. 113. 
" /"-( 'I. 1 ''I' 

~\ \ L" \/J" , '.­,... // 

(513) 677-0500 (Phone) PO Box 337, 201 Grandin Road (513) 677-0552 (Fax) 
Maineville, OH 45039-0337 

http:f'\',.;;.�
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From: Molly Casto 
To: Marge Schmuckal 
Date: 3/4/2008 8:37:43 AM 
Subject: drive-thru noise info (walgreens) 

Marge-
Attached is information submitted for Walgreens at 606 Forest Ave (CBL: 125 L006001) re: noise output
 
from the proposed drive-thru.
 

-Molly
 

Molly Casto, Planner
 
Portland Planning Division
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101-3509
 
207-874-8901
 
MPC@portlandmaine.gov
 

»> "Maureen McGlone" <mmcglone@gorrillpalmer.com> 3/3/2008 5:06:42 PM »>
 
Molly,
 

Here is some information regarding the drive-thru noise. I hope you
 
find this acceptable. Please let me know if you need anything else
 

Thanks,
 

Maureen
 

-----Original Message---­
From: mailbox@gorrillpalmer.com [mailto:mailbox@gorrillpalmer.coml
 
Sent: Monday, March 03, 2008 6:04 PM
 
To: Maureen McGlone
 
Subject: Scanned image from MX-3501 N
 

Reply to: mailbox@Qorrillpalmer.com <mailbox@gorrillpalmer.com> Device
 
Name: Not Set Device Model: MX-3501 N
 
Location: Not Set
 

File Format: PDF MMR(G4)
 
Resolution: 200dpi x 200dpi
 

Attached file is scanned image in PDF format.
 
Use Acrobat(R)Reader4.0 or later version, or Adobe(R)Reader(TM) of Adobe
 
Systems Incorporated to view the document.
 
Acrobat(R)Reader4.0 or later version, or Adobe(R)Reader(TM) can be
 
downloaded from the following URL:
 
Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, the Adobe PDF logo, and Reader are
 
registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the
 
United States and other countries.
 

http://www.adobe.com/ 

mailto:mailto:mailbox@gorrillpalmer.coml


PO Box 1237 
15 Shaker Rd. ~Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Enf?lneers, Inc. Gray, ME 04039 

Traffic and Civil Eng,ineerin,f!, Sercices 207·657·6910 
FAX: 207-657-6912 
E-Mail:mailbox@gorrillpalmer.com

January 22, 2008 

Ms. Barbara Barhydt
 
Development Review Services Manager
 
City of Portland
 
Planning & Development Department
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101
 

Dear Barbara, 

The Richmond Company has retained Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. to prepare development plans 
and permit applications for a proposed 13,700 +/- square-foot Walgreens pharmacy with drive-up service. The 
pharmacy will be located within the Forest Avenue, Lincoln Street, Deering Avenue, and Revere Street block in 
Portland, Maine. The existing site is currently occupied by a two-story medical office building and formerly by 
a retail pharmacy. 

A Site Plan Application for Major Development was submitted on October 23, 2007. In a letter dated December 
18, 2007, we informed the City that the proposed project now involves expanding the building to the south and 
west. The proposed addition to the builaing will be approximately 5,600 +/- square feet. Per the City of 

--PortGnd's Code of Ordinances, the proposed site now falls under the definition of Minor Development. A 
revised set of plans has been included with this letter. 

The proposed redevelopment does involve a drive-through window. The applicant intends on submitting a 
~on~_~~?:,~_use request to the City of Portland in the near future. 

Please contact me if you have any questions relative to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Gomrllalmer suiting E 

I /J'
I, ,./ /

I 
!,

11/;, 
: 

j/ 
Maure~M. 'McGlone, P.E.
 
,Project Engineer
 
/ 
Copy: David Latulippe, The Richmond Company 

MPMljjm/JN 1348/barhydt_minor_site_submission_1-22-07 



Memorandum 
Department of Planning and Development 
Planning Division 

To:	 Dan Goyette, Consulting Engineer for Public Works 
Tom Errico, Consulting Traffic Engineer 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Capt. Greg Cass, Fire Department 
Mike Farmer, Public Works (copy for Public Works Department) 

From:	 Molly Casto, Planner 

Date:	 February 27, 2008 

Re: Walgreens- 606 Forest Ave 
C.6L~ 1~7>	 Loo&oo I 

Attached are additional plans requested for Walgreens Pharmacy at 606 Forest Avenue­
Dated February 22,2008. 

These include: 
•	 Cover Sheet (AO.l) 
•	 Site Layout Plan (C1.1) 
•	 Drainage and Erosion Control Plan (9C2.1) 
•	 Utility Plan (C3.1) 
•	 Site Details (C4.1) and (C4.2) 
•	 Utility Details (C4.3) 
•	 Erosion Control Notes and Details (C4.4) 
•	 Trash Enclosure Details (C4.5) 
•	 WB-50 Truck Turning Path (C4.6) 
•	 Freestanding Signage (D5.1) 

The applicant also submitted: 
•	 Response letter addressing comments from Traffic, Planning, Woodard and 

Curran 
•	 Stormwater mgmt. Plan 
•	 Written request for waiver to reduce size of parking spaces (*requires written 

approval from Public Works) 
•	 Trip assignments 
•	 Letter re: solid waste management 
•	 Bike rack info 

This item has a Planning Board Workshop scheduled for March 11 th 
• Please provide 

written comments no later than Monday March 3rd
• 

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Forest Ave. - 606 (Walgreens Pharmacy)\StaffReview\revisions for staff _2.27.08.doc 1 



Memorandum 
Department of Planning and Development 
Planning Division 

To: 
Tom Errico, Consulting Traffic Engineer 
JeffTarling, Parks and Recreation 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Adnlinistrator 

From: Molly Casto, Planner 

Date: February 7, 2008 

Re: Walgreens- 606 Forest Ave 
Revised Plans and requested materials 

Attached are additional plans requested for Walgreens Pharmacy at 606 Forest Avenue 

These include: 
• Elevation Drawings 
• Photometric Plans 
• Landscape and Irrigation Plan 

r·-;-::.-.···_-~·__·_.-._ _..__ _.. __.._. ~,_.• 
i_,' ~:,"~. ,'. / \ r:: /" ' . • jJ 

c.:/( .r' ....._-_.._._..'....._:_ ....­

{FEB -82OD~-l
 
F ~•...• --:~::._-;..J !The applicant also submitted: [ 

• Updated project description to reflect their plans to renovatellie exiSftngimHtliflg· ...._-_..... ! 
• Catalogue cuts 
• Solid waste proposal 
• Trip generation information 
• Capacity letters 

Please add these items to the submitted site plans, grading plans, utility plans, and detail 
drawings that were distributed a few weeks ago. 

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Forest Ave. - 606 (Walgreens Pharrnacy)\StaffReview\revisions for staff _2.7.08.doc 1 



PO Box 1237 
15 Shaker Rd.~Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Gray. ME 04039 

Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-6910 
FAX: 207-657-6912 
E-Mail:mailbox@gorrillpalmer.com 

February 6, 2008 

Ms. Molly Casto
 
Development Review Services Manager
 
City of Portland
 
Planning & Development Department
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101
 

Re: Letter of Correspondence #1 

Dear Molly: 

The Richmond Company has retained Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. to prepare 
development plans and permit applications for a proposed 13,700 +/- square-foot Walgreens 
pharmacy with drive-up service. The pharmacy will be located within the Forest Avenue, Lincoln 
Street, Deering Avenue, and Revere Street block in Portland, Maine. The existing site is currently 
occupied by a two-story medical office building. 

Figure 1 is a map showing the project location. The developer is currently 
Approval from the City of Portland. 

Description of Development Site 

The development site includes Lots L6 and L7 of Portland Assessor's 
approximately 1.16 acres. Both parcels are currently developed with a mix of 
development. 

seeking Site Plan 

Map 125, totaling 
uses and intensity of 

It is GPCEI's understanding that the Richmond Company intends to expand the existing building 
instead of demolishing and constructing a new building. The existing parking fi ld is proposed to 
be reconstructed to accommodate 56 parking spaces. The site is proposed to be ccessed through 
three primary curb cuts on Forest Avenue, Lincoln Street, and Deering Avenue. The proposed 
project involves expanding the building to th south and west. The existing buH in will be 
converted from a 17,800 s uare foo two-sto building into a uare 0 t single story 
bui mg. The bui mg, as proposed, will e expan e sout towar s mco n ee an west 
towards Deering Avenue. The eastern building wall along Forest Avenue and t e northern 
building wall are proposed to remain. The existing basement under the front ha f of the current 
building along with the roof structure will also remain. The proposed addition i approximately 
5,600 +/- square feet. The estimated cost of the project, including all building a d site work, is 
estimated to be $1,500,000. 

Following the City of Portland's Code of Ordinances, the proposed site falls u der the definition of 
Minor Development. Section 14-552. Definitions of the City of Portland ode of Ordinances 
requires that "building additions having a total floor area of up to ten thousand 10,000) square feet" 
reviewed as a Minor development by Staff Review only. 



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Ms. Molly Casto 
February 6,2008 
Page 2 of5 

The proposed redevelopment does involve a drive-through window. The applicant has submitted 
a conditional use request to the City of Portland Planning Board. 

Proposed Changes 

It is expected that the proposed pharmacy development will meet and or exceed the required site 
plan requirements, and performance standards in accordance with the City of Portland's Land Use 
Ordinance. 

Zoning 

Based on the City of Portland zoning map, the property is zoned Community Business Zone (B­
2b) which provides neighborhood/community business style zoning with minimal lot line 
setbacks and considerations for abutting residential zoning. 

As shown on the Site Layout Plan, the proposed development conforms to the zoning standards 
for the B-2b Zone. 

Utilities 

At this time, it is proposed that water service for the proposed development be provided through 
connection to an existing waterline on-site. Attached to this letter is a copy of a response letter 
from the Portland Water District indicating they have sufficient water capacity to serve the 
proposed development. 

It is currently proposed that sewer on site be separated from the storm drain system. The sewer 
will be reconnected to the combined system once it is within the City right-of-way, allowing for 
future alterations once sewer and storm drain have been separated within the right-of-way. A 
response letter has not yet been received from the Portland Department of Public Works 
indicating their ability to serve this project. When received, a copy of the letter will be forwarded 
to the City. 

Solid Waste 

It is currently proposed that solid waste be transported from the site by Pine Tree Waste. A letter 
requesting their ability to serve this project is attached to this letter. Anticipated quantities of solid 
waste associated with this project are included in the letter. 

The trash enclosure that is shown on the plan set includes a 2 cubic yard container for recyclable 
materials, and a 2 cubic yard container for non-recyclable materials. 

Lighting 

A lighting plan showing the location and intensity of the proposed lighting for this development 
has been attached to this letter. Lighting cut sheets have also been included. 



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Ms. Molly Casto 
February 6.2008 
Page 3 of5 

Building Architecture 

Building architecture is proposed to conform to the City of Portland standards. Building 
elevations have been attached to this letter. 

Landscape and Buffering 

Landscaping areas will be provided along Deering Avenue, Forest Avenue, and Lincoln Street as 
well as landscaped areas within the parking areas. A detailed landscape plan which complies with 
the City of Portland standards has been attached to this letter. 

Parking and Circulation 

The proposed development's parking areas have been designed to meet the Portland Land Use 
Ordinance. The stalls are designed to be 9-ft x 18-ft 90-degree spaces with 24-ft wide drive aisles. 
Total parking for the site is 56 spaces, which exceeds the required 46 spaces. Of those spaces 
provided,4 are proposed to be ADA accessible. 

Hours of Operation 

As proposed, the pharmacy's hours of operation will be from 8AM to IlPM Monday through 
Sunday. 

Stormwater Management 

There will be minimal, if any, additional impervious area added to the site. The existing area to 
become the proposed building is currently impervious pavement or roof surface. This area will 
become impervious roof surface and pavement area resulting in little effect on stonnwater runoff. 

Natural Resources 

There are no known impacts to any natural resources. 

Fire Department Checklist 

A separate package is being prepared, as requested, for the Fire Department. A copy will be 
forwarded to City Staff when completed. 

Financial Capacity 

The applicant, Richmond Company, Inc., has adequate financial resources to complete the 
proposed development. Attached to this letter is a list of projects the Richmond Company, Inc. 
has recently completed or is actively in the process of developing. 



Gorri11-Palmer Consulting Engineers, [nco 

Ms. MolIy Casto 
February 6, 2008 
Page 4 of5 

Traffic 

Trip Generation 

The proposed Walgreens will occupy an existing developed site and therefore the need for a 
MaineDOT traffic movement permit will be determined based on the net difference in trip 
generation based on the prior use as a medical office building and the proposed use. If the project 
generates a net increase of more than 99 trip ends, then a MaineDOT traffic movement permit 
will be required. The City of Portland has delegated review authority for these permits. 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers Inc. has estimated the trips generated by the prior uses using 
the i h Edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers publication, Trip Generation. A 
summary of the prior uses and the resulting trip generation estimate is presented below. The trip 
generation calculations are included in the Appendix to this letter. 

Use Size (sf) Estimated PM Peak Hour Trip Ends 
Medical Office 

Building LUC 720 
17,856 66 

Pharmacy with 
Drive-Thru 

Window LUC 881 

13,700 118 

Based on this information, the proposed Walgreens will result in a net traffic increase of 52 trip 
ends which is well below the 100 trip threshold for triggering a traffic movement permit from the 
MaineDOT. 

Proposed Access 

Three curb cuts are planned for the site; one on Forest Avenue, one on Lincoln, and one on 
Deering Avenue. All driveways will be unrestricted except the Forest Avenue driveway from 
which left turns out will not be allowed. 

Traffic Impact Assessment 

While this project will not require a traffic movement permit from the MaineDOT, Gorrill-Palmer 
Consulting Engineers Inc. will complete a traffic impact analysis of the project on the existing 
street system. This study will include an operational evaluation of each of the proposed 
driveways and recommendations as may be appropriate as well as an assessment of the impact of 
the project on the intersection of Forest Avenue and Revere Street. This impact assessment will 
be included in the site plan submission following the meeting to discuss the sketch plan with the 
planning board. 



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Ms. Molly Casto 
February 6,2008 
Page 50f5 

Please contact me if you have any questions relative to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

ureen M. McGlone, P.E. 
oject Engineer 

Attachments 

• Letter from Portland Water District, dated November 1, 2007. 
• Letter to the Portland Department of Public Works, dated October 22, 2007. 
• Letter to Pine Tree Waste, dated October 22, 2007. 

• Photometries Plan 
• Lighting Cut Sheets 
• Building Elevations 
• Landscape Plan 
• Financial Capacity - Recent Developments 
• Trip Generation Calculations 

Enclosure 

Copy: David Latulippe, The Richmond Company 

MPMJijm/JN 1348/barhydt_revision_02~06-08 
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Portland Water District 
FROAl SEBAGO LAKE To CASCO BAY 

November 1, 2007 

Gorrin-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1237 
15 Shaker Road 
Gray, ME 04039 

Attn: Joseph Marden, E.!. 
Re: Walgreen's Pharmacy - Forest Avenue, Portland 

Ability to serve with PWD water 

Dear Mr. Marden: 

This letter is to confirm that there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to 
serve the needs of the proposed Walgreen's Phannacy on Forest Avenue in Portland. According 
to District records, there is a 12-inch cast iron water main on the northeast side afForest Avenue, 
a 16-inch cast iron water main on the west side ofDeering Avenue, and a 6-inch cast iron water 
main on the south side ofLincoln Street that could serve your needs. We recommend reusing the 
existing fire and domestic services that currently take from Lincoln Street to serve the Mercy 
Hospital Building. Please reference the attached service records. Ifyou choose not to reuse 
those services you will be responsible to shut and cut thenl at the main. There are two hydrants 
located within 75' of the property. 

The current data from the nearest hydrant indicates there should be adequate capacity of water to 
serve the needs ofyour proposed project. 

Hydrant Location: Comer of Deering Ave. and Revere St.
 
Hydrant Number: POD-HYDOI101
 

Static Pressure: 70 psi
 
Flow: 1244 gpm
 

Last Tested: 8/9/1993
 

Please notify your mechanical engineer of these results so that they can design your system to
 
best fit the noted conditions. If the District can be of further assistance in this matter, please let
 
us know.
 

Sincerely,
 
Portland Water District
 

~!t. 
Business Development Engineer 
rspugnardi@pwd.org 

PO-Adeqrmcy-Walgreells Pharl/wcy Forest Ave-Garrill Palmer 07 

225 DOUGLASS STREET P.O. Box 3553 PORTLAND, MAINE 04104-3553 
PHONE: 207.774.5961 fAX.: 2.07..761.8307 WEB; WWW.PWO.OIlG .. @ 
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Memorandum 
Department of Planning and Development 
Planning Division 

To:	 Dan Goyette, Consulting Engineer for Public Works 
Tom Errico, Consulting Traffic Engineer 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Jeff Tarling, Parks and Recreation 

From:	 Molly Casto, Planner 

Date:	 March 24, 2008 

Re:	 Walgreens- 606 Forest Ave
 
#2007-0188
 
CBL: 125-L-6
 

Attached are revised plans and submittals addressing comments from the Planning Board, 
Public Works, Zoning, Planning, and City Traffic Engineers. - Dated March 21,2008. 

These include: 
•	 Revised Stormwater Report 
•	 Details for Filterra Biorentention Filtration System 
•	 Revised Lighting Plan 
•	 Revised Landscaping Plan 
•	 Revised Drawings 

The applicant also submitted: 
•	 Response letter addressing comments from Traffic, Planning, Woodard and 

Curran i. ZD () l'1 \rcc 
(...... <--\ 

This item has a second Planning Board Workshop scheduled for April 8, 2008. Please 
provide updated written review comments no later than Tuesday April!st. 

"1 

LMAil 2 4 2008J 
.,,,, .., ..,_ ..---- .~.--.-~) 

I	 .
O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Forest Ave. - 606 (Walgreens Pharrnacy)\Staff Review\revisions for staff_3.24.08.doc 1 



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application ID: 2007-0188 

Date: 3/4/2008 

I have reviewed this application for compliance with the B-2b requirements. This change of use for a drive-thru 
retail/pharmacy does require a conditional use Planning Board approval for the drive-thru use. 

This review is based upon an existing building and not a complete reworking of the site. The existing building will 
be converted from a two story medical building to a 1 story building with additions. I have concerns as to the 
mechanics o'f how this would be done. How will this be phased? What is the condition of the existing building? 

All the B-2b requirements are being met except for the requied loading bay of 14'x50'. This may be a 
-:v loading/unloading location on the grou~d near the building. The area would need to be appropriate depicted on 

---, the site plan. I~ -r § 0 S "-tJ ~ 

The submitted noise information shows that the restricted noise levels can be met and reduced if need be. 

Information on a proposed free-standing sign was submitted. All signage would require a separate permit, review 
and approvals. The submitted information shows that the freestanding sign could meet the requirements of table 
2.6 of the sign ordinance. I believe that the sign can also meet the requirements of comer clearance, section 14­
434. It is cautioned that the electronic signage proposed can not (by State Law) change copy more than once 
every 20 minutes. Both the State and the City enforces these guidelines. 

It is also noted that the boundary and existing site plan prepare by Titcomb Associates is inaccurate in it's length 
along Forest Ave. It is showing 315.43 feet instead of 215.33 feet. The site plan should be revised. The 
inaccuracy has been carried thru to all other plans. 

J In light of the revised ordinances concerning minimum off-street bicycle parking requirements, 10 bicycle parking 

.-c( spaces shall be provided. (J ~ C;~ ~ ~~ 

Marge Schmuckal
 
Zoning Administrator
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From: Molly Casto 
To: Marge Schmuckal 
Date: 4/7/2008 10:46:10 AM 
Subject: Fwd: Portland, ME - Forest Ave. 

Hi Marge-
Attached is a memo from the architect for Walgreens (application # 2007-0188 CBL: 125-L006001)
 
concerning the sequencing of construction. They are hoping that this will serve as an adequate response
 
to questions raised in your 3/4 memo without having to submit construction plans prior to Planning Board
 
approval. Could you take a look at this and let me know, in UI, whether this is adequate?
 

Thanks!
 
Mol
 

Molly Casto, Planner
 
Portland Planning Division
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101-3509
 
207-874-8901
 
MPC@portlandmaine.90v Iy
 

»> <ddlatulip@aol.com> 04/07 10:33 AM »>
 

Attached is the memo from the Architect regarding the demolition sequencing that Marge had requested.
 

David Latulippe
 
The Richmond Company, Inc.
 
Get the MapQuest Toolbar, Maps, Traffic, Directions & More!
 

mailto:MPC@portlandmaine.90v


MOESER & ASSOCIATES
 
206 Ayer Road - Suite 2 
Harvard, MA 01451 
(978) 456-6905 Office	 Steven A. Moeser 
(978) 456-9153 Fax	 Architect 

DATE:	 April 1,2008 

TO: Dave Latulippe 
The Richmond Company, Inc.. 

FROM: Steve Moeser 

RE:	 Proposed Walgreens 
Forest Ave. 
Portland, ME 

David, 

As per your request, please find a brief outline of the demolition sequence and the new work phase for the above 
clinic remodel/conversion 

Existing Conditions 
1.	 The existing 2-story building contains approximately 17,000 square feet on 2 levels. This area 

calculation does not include a partial basement of approximately 2,300 square feet. 
2.	 The existing building is block bearing with steel floor and roofjoists. The foundation walls are 

poured concrete. The roof is made up of composite roof panels and the second floor is poured 
concrete on metal deck. 

Demolition 
1.	 Remove the 2 existing stair and elevator projecting towers. 
2.	 Remove all interior partitions. There are no interior bearing partitions. 
3.	 Partially remove approximately 75% of the deck, slab and joist system of the second floor. The 

remaining floor system to provide temporary lateral stability until new steel is added. 
4.	 Temporary brace and support the roofjoists currently bearing on the Lincoln St. and Deering Ave. 

exterior waJls. Remove the existing block bearing walls in those areas. 
5.	 Install new structural steel support for the permanent support of the existing roofjoists. 

New Construction 
1.	 Construct approximately 5,000 square feet of new ground floor pharmacy space. 
2.	 Provide new steel for the bracing and lateral support of the existing wans and support system. 
3.	 The walls of the new addition will be load bearing brick and block on poured concrete 

foundations. The roof framing system to be steel joist and metal deck. 
4.	 The use of the basement is undecided at this time. This area may be filled in and not used. 

I hope this brief explanation provides you with a general idea and scope of the proposed work. A more detailed 
description of the work will be found in the completed engineered structural drawings once they are completed. 



From: Molly Casto 
To: Marge Schmuckal 
Date: 3/28/2008 10:37:16 AM 
Subject: walgreens phasing 

Hi Marge-

In the response submitted by Gorrill Palmer (for Walgreens) on March 21, 2008, they state that 
information pertaining to the phasing of construction will be provided to the City when they apply for their 
building permit. 

You had requested these materials as part of your review because you had concerns over the mechanics 
of how the renovation would be done (phasing, existing condition of building, etc). 

What do you want to see from them to satisfy your concerns. Is it a detailed phasing plan? construction 
drawings? Let me know or you can simply include it in your review comments. 

thanks! 
Molly 

Molly Casto, Planner 
Portland Planning Division 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101-3509 
207-874-8901 
MPC@portlandmaine.gov 
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October 22, 2007 

Mr. Frank Brancely 
Department of Public Works 
55 Portland Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Subject:	 Request for the Ability to Serve 
Proposed Walgreen's Phannacy 
Forest Avenue-Portland, Maine 

Dear Frank, 

The Richmond Company has retained Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. to prepare development plans 
and permit applications for a proposed 13,700 +/- square-foot phannacy with drive-up service. The pharmacy 
will be located within the Forest Avenue, Lincoln Street, Deering Avenue, and Revere Street block in Portland, 
Maine. The existing site is currently occupied by a two-story medical office building. As required by the 
reviewing authorities, we are writing to request a letter indicating the ability of the City of Portland's 
Department of Public Works to serve this project. 

Site Description 

The development site includes Lots L6 and L7 of Portland Assessor's Map 125, totaling approximately 1.16 
acres. Both parcels are currently developed with am ix of uses and intensity of development. 

Proposed Development 

It is GPCEI's understanding that the Richmond Company intends to demolish the existing buildings and 
construct a 13,700 +/- square foot Walgreen's. The proposed project anticipates a drive-thru facility on site. 
The existing parking field is proposed to be reconstructed to accommodate 59 parking spaces. The site is 
proposed to be accessed through three primary curb cuts on Forest Avenue, Lincoln Street, and Deering 
Avenue. 

Existing Service 

It appears that an existing sewer main is located within Lincoln Street. At this time, it is proposed that this 
project connects to the existing sewer service within Lincoln Street to provide service to the proposed site. 
Gorrill-Palmer requests a recommendation from the City of Portland for the most feasible location to connect 
to existing services. 

Anticipated Flows 

The anticipated peak wastewater generation for the development was computed using the Maine Subsurface 
Waste \Vater Disposal Rules, Table 501.2, assuming a shopping center use. 



Mr. Frank Brancely 
October 22, 2007 
Page 2 of 2 

It is anticipated that the peak daily wastewater generation for the entire facility would be approximately 1750 
gpd. 

(10 employees x 15 gpd) + (400 gpd x 4 water closets) = 1750 gpd 

Based on the publication Water Supply and Pollution Control, Third Edition, by Clark, Viessman and 
Hammer, Chapter 4, Section 5; the maximum daily use can be considered to about 180% of the average daily 
use. Therefore the average daily generation is approximated to be: 

1750 gpd / 180% = 975 gpd 

Ability to Serve 

On behalf of The Richmond Company, Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. respectfully requests 
information relative to the City of Portland's capacity to serve the proposed development, including the 
following information: 

•	 Any improvements that the City of Portland would require and/or undertake to provide adequate 
service to the development. 

•	 Any estimates or quotes for connection fees, rate schedules, impact fees, and/or utility 
incentives. 

•	 Information as to any easements that the City may require on-site. 
•	 Metering requirements. 
•	 Specifications for construction. 
•	 Any other information that you believe would be useful as this project proceeds. 

We appreciate your assistance on this project. Please contact our office if you have any questions relative to 
th is matter. 

Sincerely, 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Joseph Marden, E.f. 
Design Engineer 

Enclosures 

Copy: David Latulippe, The Richmond Company 

MPtvl/jjrnJIN 1348!wastewater_10-16-07 



October 22, 2007 

Mr. Bill Bennett 
Pine Tree Waste 
87 Pleasant Hill Road 
Scarborough, ME 04074 

Subject:	 Request for the Ability to Serve 
Proposed Walgreen's Pharmacy 
Forest Portland, Maine 

Dear Bill: 

The Richmond Company has retained Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. to prepare development plans 
and permit applications for a proposed 13,700 +/- square-foot pharmacy with drive-up service. The pharmacy 
will be located within the Forest Avenue, Lincoln Street, Deering Avenue, and Revere Street block in Portland, 
Maine. The existing site is currently occupied by several operating businesses. It is GPCEI's understanding that 
the Richmond Company intends to demolish an existing 2-story building with approximately 9,000 s.f. of area 
per floor. The existing parking field is proposed to be reconstructed to accommodate 59 parking spaces. The 
site is proposed to be accessed through three primary curb cuts on Forest Avenue, Lincoln Street, and Deering 
Avenue. 

As required by the reviewing authorities, we are writing to request a letter indicating the ability of Pine Tree 
Waste to serve this project. Using typical solid waste generation rates, it is anticipated that the construction 
of the new facility could result in the following quantities: 

• Demolition Debris - Approximately 180 c.y. 

• Construction Waste - Approximately 97 c.y. 

• Commercial Solid Waste, Non-Recyclable - 8 c.y. per month 

• Commercial Solid Waste, Recyclable - 10 c.y. per month 

Based on information provided by your company in the past, construction waste can be handled by Pine Tree 
Waste and would be transported to the Pine Tree Landfill facility in Hampden. This facility is licensed by 
the MDEP to accept construction debris. It is our understanding that Pine Tree Waste would be able to 
provide the necessary containers for use on-site to collect the construction debris and can also transport the 
waste to Hampden. 

According to our calculations, the facility would be producing an average of 8 c.y. per month of commercial 
non-recyclable solid waste and 10 c.y. of commercial recyclable solid waste, as shown above. We are 
writing to request the ability of Pine Tree Waste to serve this project for the collection and transport of the 
solid waste to an approved location. 



~lr. Bill Bennett 
October 22, 2007 
Page 2 of 2 

If you have any questions, please contact this office. An acknowledgement statement is presented below for 
your signature. Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. looks forward to your response on this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Joseph Marden, E.I. 
Design Engineer 

I have reviewed the contents of this letter and find that the representations made regarding Pine Tree Waste 
are accurate, and that Pine Tree Waste can provide services relative to transport and disposal of generated 
wastes from the proposed development to the facilities outlined above. 

Bill Bennett, Pine Tree Waste 

Date 

MPM/jjm/1N 1348/bennett_solid waste_l 0-16-07 



,~ L/THDN/A L/GH17NOe 

-
FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS 
INTENDED USE - Streets. walkways, parking lots and surrounding areas.
 

CONSTRUCTION - Rugged. die-cast, single~piece aluminum housing with
 
nominal wall thickness of 1/8". Die-cast door frame has impact-resistant,
 
tempered. glass lens 13/16" thickl. Door frame is fully gasketed with one­

piece tubular silicone and has tool-less entry and resealing. US. Patent No.
 
D447,590. Canada Patent No. 94324.
 

FINISH - Standard finish is dark bronze IDOB) polyester powder finish. with
 
other architectural colors available.
 

OPTICAL SYSTEM - Anodized segmented reflectors for superior uniformity
 
and control. Reflectors attach with tool·less fasteners and are rotatable
 
and interchangeable. Five fu\[ cutoff distributions available: Tvpe II (road­

way), Type III (asymmetric), Type IV (forward throwl, Type IV (wide, forward
 
throw) and Type V {symmetric square).
 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - Ballast is constant-wattage autotransformer bal­

last standard. 2OOW, 320W and 350W require Super CWA Pulse Start ballast
 
Imust order SCWA option). All ballasts are mounted all a removable power
 
tray with tool-less latch and have positive locking disconnect plugs. Ballasts
 
are copper-wound and 100% factory-tested. Porcelain, mogul-base socket
 
with copper alloy, nickel-plated screw shell and center contact. UL listed.
 

INSTALLATION - Integral arm for pole or wall mounting. Optional mountings 
available.
 

USTING - Ul Listed (standard). UL listed suitable for wet locations (damp
 
location listed in lens-lip orientation).
 

Catalog Number
 

Notes
 

Architectural Area & Roadway Luminaires 

~ M~L~l~
 
ZOaVY,250VV,32QVV,35DVV,400VV 

/1 E R 15H TM 
la' to 35' Mounting 

Specificatians 

EPA: 1.2 ft2 

Length: 28.0 171.0 cm) 

Width: 16.5141.9 eml 
Depth: 8.3 (21.0 cm) 

Weight: 45 lbs (2OA kg) 

I~ 
I L I 

All dimensions are inches (centimeters) unless othorwise specified. 

ORDERING INFORMATION	 Example: AS2 250M SR4SC 120 SPA SF DNA lPI 
Choose Ihe boldface catalog nomenclalure lhal best suits your needs and write it on the 
appropriale line ..Order accessories itS separate catalog number. 

Series 

ASZ 200M
 
AS2250M
 
AS2320M
 
AS2350MJ
 
AS240DMJ 

-~
 
______M_o_u_n_t_in_y 1 IL	 O....;p_t_io_n_s _ 

120 SPA Square pole mounting (std) Shipped Installed Arcllitectural Colors' 
2082 RPA Round pole mounting SF Single fuse (120,277,347, nla TB) Standard Colofs 
2402 WBA Wall bracket (up or down)4 OF Double fuse (208, 240. 480V, nla TBI DDB Dark bronze 
271 ASKMA2 Mast arm adapterS PER NEMA twist-lock receptacle only (standard) 
347 DSAS2	 Decorative straight arm, {no photocontroO DWH White 

square pole only54802 CR Enhanced corrosion resistance DBl Black 
TB3 DSAS2R Decorative straight arm, QRS Quartz restrike system (250W Textured Colors 

round pole onlf maximum, lamp not included) OSPD Dark gray 
DCAS2 Decorative curved arm, HS Houseside shield {SRZ, SR3, SR4W} DSPJ light gray

Distribution	 square pole only5 
EC Emergency circuit DBlB Black 

DCAS2R Decorative curved arm,SR2 Segmented Type II TP Tamper proof DWHGWhiteround 1J0ie onlfroadway 
SCWA Super CWA Pulse Start ballast DBNH Dark bronze 

SR3 Segmented Type III 
LPllamp included as standard DSPE GreenNote: Aeris'" has a unique drillingasymmetric 

tomplato !hat requires an Aeris drilling l/LP less lamp	 DSPG Dark redSR4SC Segmented Type IV pattern to be specified when ordering 
Shipped Separately8 DSPH Redforward throw, sharp poles. See example below. 

cutoff PEl NEMA twist-lock PE [120. 208.240V) DSPF RustEumple: SSA204CDM19ASDDB 
SR4W Segmented Type IV wide, PEJ NEMA twist-lock PE (347VjAeris Drilling patternforward throw PE4 NEMA twist-lock PE (480VjDM19AS 1 at 90 degreesSR5S Segmented Type V PE7 NEMA twist-lock PE (277V/DM28AS 2 at 180 degreossquare 

AS2VG Vandal guardDM29AS 2 at 90 degrees 
SC Shorting Cap for PER optionDM39AS 3 at 90 degrees 

OM49AS 4 at 90 degrees 
NOTES: OM32AS 3 at 120 degrees 
I Must use reduced jacket lamp EDZB. (round poles only) 
2 Consult factory for availability in Canada. Accessories: Tenan Mounting Slipfirrer 
3 Optional multi-lap baRast (120,208,240, 277V\ (120,277, 347V in 

Canada). 
Order as soparate catalog number. Only available with RPA option. 

4 Mounted In lens-up orientaion. fixture is damp location lisled. Number of fixtures 
5 Shipped separately. Tenon 0.0. One Two@180° Two@9Do Three@120oThree@90° Four@90° 
6 May be ordered as an accessory. 2-3/8· AST20-190 AST20-280 nla AST20-320 nla nla 
7 Additional architectural colors available: see www.lithonla.com for 

more informatioll. 
2-7/8· 

4· 
AST25-190 
AST35-190 

AST25-280 
AST35·2BO 

AST25-290 
AST35-290 

AST25-320 
AST35~320 

AST25-390 ASTZS-490 
AST35-390 AST35-490 

Outdoor Sheet II: AS2-M AL-130 



AS2 Metal Halide Area Lighting
 

Coefficient of Utilization 
Initial Footcandres 
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W lamp, laled 32000
 

lumena. foolcandle values based on 2f1
 
W 1Nnp. Tilled 32000 

lumens. Footcandle values based Of\ 20'
 

IIlOUIllIng height.
 nloun!lng height.
 

Cla58i1K:allon: Typo II. Mcdlum. Fut cutoff
 ClllS~lIIcal1on: UndllSsified (Type IV, Very Sl1ol1), FUI Cutoff 

AS2 400M SR5S TEST NO: LTL10102TEST NO: lTL10101AS2 400M SR4W 
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W !"n'p, lated 32000
 
lumens. Foolc8Ildie valUes baseiJ on 2IT
 
W lamp, 'Blod 32000 

lumens. Foo\candle values based on 20' 
mounting lIeight mounling height.
 
Classlficallon: Type IV. Short, FIJI CUIoIf
 C~sIliCllllon: Unclil5silllld (Type V), Full Culoff 

W lamp, rated 32000
 

lurnens. Foolcande valUes bllsed on 20'
 

mounllnghelgl1l.
 

ClassVicatlon: Type 111, Medium, FuJI Cutoff
 

NOTES;
 
1 Photomelric data lor otller distributions can be accessod at
 

wwwjjlhonia.com. 

2 For electrical charact9rlstics consult technical data tab. 
3 Tostlld 10 current IESNA and NEMA standards under stabilized 

labOlatory conditions. Various operoting lactors can c~use 

differences betwo9n laboratory and actual field measurements 
Dimensions and specifications are based on tha most current 
data and are subject to change. 

Mounting Haight Correcti Dn Factor 
(Multiply the Ic level by the correction factorl 
10 ft 12.25 
15 (I. :: 5.4 
30 ft. -= 1.36 
401t. ,,0.77 

ExistIng Mounting Helght2 

Correction Factor 
New Mounting Height2 

lithonia Lighting 
Acuity Lighting Group, Inc.,~ £/THON/A L/GHT/NG® 
Outdoor Lighting
- One Uthonia Way, Conyers, GA 30012


An~cuityBrands Company Phone: 77()'922·9000 Fax: 770·918·1209 
In Canada: 160 avenue labrosse, Point-Claire, P.O., H9R lAI 

Sheet #; AS2-M ~2002 Acuity Lighting Group, Inc .. Rell. 02/06 WWIN.lithonia.com 



,~ LITHDNIA LIGHT/NG
-
FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION 

Weldable-grade. hot-rolled, commercial-quality carbon steel tubing with 
a minimum yield of 55,000 psi Ill-gauge!. 50,000 psi (7·gauge). Uniform 
wall thick.ness of .125" or .188". Shafts are one-piece with a longitudinal 
electric resistance weld. Uniformly square in cross-section with flat sides, 
small corner radii and excellent torsion. Available shaft widths are 4·, 5"
 
and 6".
 

Anchor base is fabricated from hot-rolled carbon steel plate that meets
 
or exceeds a minimum yield strength of 36,000 psi. The anchor base is 
provided with slotted holes. Base cover is finished to match pole. 

A handhole having nominal dimensions of 3" x 5" for all shafts. Included is 
a cover with attachment screws. 

Top cap provided with all drill-mount poles. 

Fasteners are high-strength galvanized zinc-plated or stainless steel. 

FINISH - Dark bronze (DOB) polyester powder standard. Other architec­
tural colors available. 

GROUNDING - A nut holder located immediately inside the handhole rim is 
provided with a 1/2" - 13 UNC ground bolt and nut. 

ANCHOR BOlTS - Top protion of anchor bolt is galvanized per ASTM A­
153. Made of steel rod having a minimum yield strength of 55,000 psi. 

Catalog Number 

Notes IType 

Anchor Base Poles 

sss 
SQUARE STRAIGHT STEEL 

IShaJ ,yp.1 
SSS 

Example: SSS 20 5C OM19 DOBORDERING INFORMATION 
Choose the boldface catalog nomenclatura that best suits your needs and 
write it in the appropriate blank. 

SSS 

OptionsMounting 1 II 
Shipped Installed Architectural Colors 

10 - 39 feet (See bllck page.) lIAB LessAnchor Bolts (powdsr IinishF 
Tenon MOllnting 

PT Open lop 
(See back page.) VO Vibration Damper Slandard ColorsT20 2·3/8" 0.0. (2' NPSI 

TP Tamper Proof DOB Dark bronze
T25 2-718" 0.D.(2-1/2" NPSI Hxx4•5 Horizontal Arm DWH White

T302 3-112' O.D. (3' NPS) Bracket (I fixture) 
OBl BlackT352 4' D.O. (3-1/2' NPS) FDLxx4 Festoon OutletlessHANDHOLE ORIENTATION	 electrical Classic ColorsDrill Mounting3 

c FGLxX'" Festoon GFlOut! et DMB Medium brollzeDM19 \ at 90" less electrical DNA NaturalOM2B 2at 180° 12CPxx4 1/2" Coupling aluminum 
DM2BPL 2at 180" with one side 34CPxx4 3/4' Coupling OSS Sandstoneplugged 1CPxx4 r Coupling DGe Charcoal grayDM29 2at 90° 12NPxx4 1/2·Threaded Nipple 

OTG Tennis greenDM39 3at 90" 3IlNPxx· 3/4' Threaded Nipple 
DBR BrightredDMil9 4at90° 1NPu· I"Throaded Nipple 
DSB Steel blue

A Aeris Drill Mounting3 HHxx4•6 Extra Handhole 
GALV GalvanizedHandhole	 OM19AS 1at90" 

finish 
OM2BAS 2a1180°NOTES: 

1 When ordering tenon mounting and drill mounting for the same DM29AS 2al90b 

~;~~ ~~~h~~~ examplo: DM281T20. The combination requires all DM3!lAS 3at90° 

2 3·112" and 4" tenons available Oil 5" and 6" shafts only. DM49AS 4 al90° 
3 The drilling. template t.o be used for 8 particular luminaire depends 

on the IUmlnalra that IS used. Refer to the Technical Data Section IMPORTANT INSTALLA1ION NOTES:of the Outdoor Binder lor Drilling Templates. 
• Do not Brect poles without having fixtures installed.4	 Specify location and orientation when ordering option. 

For 1st "x"; Specify the height in feet above base of pole. • Factory-supplied templates must be lIsed when selting anchor 
bolts. Uthonia will not accept claim for incorrect anchorageExample: 51t .. 5 and 20ft = 20 placement dUB to lailure to use factory template.For 2nd 'x": Specify orientation from handhole (A,B,C,D) 
• If poles ore stored outside, all protective wrapping must beRefer to rhe Handhole Orientation diagram on this page. removed immediately to prevent finish damage.

5 Horizontal arm is 18" )( 2-3/8" 0.0. tenon standard. 
• Lilhonia is not responsible for the foundation design.6 Combination of tenon-top and drill mount requires extra hondhole. 

7 Additional colors available; see Architectural Colors brochure • Installation reqlliras grout to be packad under ban to ensurB 

form no. 794.3. ' lull contact with foundation. 

Outdoor Sheet#: Pole-SSS PL - 320 



SSS Square Straight Steel Poles
 

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
 
EPA (ft') with 1.3 gust 

Nominal Wall Approximate 
Catalog shaft Pole Shaft Thickness 80 Max. 90 Max. 100 Max. Bolt Circle Bolt Size ship weight 
Number length Ifeet) Sizejin xin xftl (inches) Gauge mph weight mph weight mph weight (inches) (in. xin.x in.) (pounds) 
SSS 10 4C 10 4.0x 10.0 0.125 11 30.6 765 23.8 5!1i 18.9 473 8--9 3/4 x 18x3 75 
SSS 12 4C 12 4.0x 12.0 0.125 1l 24.4 610 18.8 <f7() \4.8 370 B--9 3/4 x \8x3 9J 

SSS 14 4C 14 4.0xI4.0 0.125 11 19.9 498 15.1 378 11.7 293 8--9 3/4 x 18x3 100 

SSS 16 4C 16 4.0 x 16.0 0.125 11 15.9 398 11.8 295 8.9 223 8--9 3/4 x 18x3 115 

SSS 18 4C 18 4.0x 18.0 0.125 11 12.6 315 9.2 230 6.7 168 B··9 3/41' 18x3 125 

SSS 20 4C 20 4,0 x 20.0 0.125 11 9.6 240 6.7 167 4.5 150 8··9 3/4x18x3 140 

SSS204G 20 4.0x 20.0 0.188 7 16.5 415 12.25 310 9.3 240 8--9 3/4 x 30 x3 198 

SSS 20 5C 20 5.0 x 20.0 0.125 11 17.7 443 12.7 343 9.4 235 10--12 lx361'4 185 

SSS205G 20 5.0 x 20.0 0.188 7 28.1 703 21.4 535 \6.2 405 \0--12 1x 36 X 4 265 

SSS 254C 25 4.0x 25.0 0.125 11 4.8 150 2.6 100 1.0 50 8--9 3/4 X 18x3 170 

SSS254G 25 4.0 X 25.0 0.188 7 10.8 270 7.7 188 5.4 135 8--9 3/4 x 30x 3 245 

SSS255C 25 5.0 X 25.0 0.125 11 9.8 245 6.3 157 3.7 150 10--12 \ x 36 x 4 225 

SSS255G 25 5.0x 25.0 0.188 7 18.0 350 12.6 350 9.0 250 10--12 1x 36 X 4 320 

SSS 304G JO 4.0 X 30.0 0.188 7 6.4 160 4.0 100 2.3 58 8--9 3/4 x 30 x3 295 

SSS 30 5C 30 5.0 X 30.0 0.125 11 4.7 150 2.0 50 -­ -­ 10--12 1x36 X 4 265 

SSS 305G 30 5.0x 30.0 0.188 7 10.7 267 6.7 167 3.9 100 10--12 1x36 X 4 380 

SSSJ06G 30 6.0x 30.0 0.188 7 15.7 392 10.2 257 6.4 160 11--13 1x36 X 4 520 

SSS355G 35 5.0 x 35.0 0.188 7 5.9 150 2.5 100 -­ -­ lD--12 1X 36 X 4 440 

SSS 356G 35 6.0 X 35.0 0.188 7 9.5 237 5.0 150 1.B 50 11--13 lx36x4 540 

SSS 3966 39 6.0 x 39.0 0.\88 7 5.1 128 1.3 33 -­ -­ \1--13 1x 36 x 4 605 

A 

B 

Shaft Bolt Bolt Base Anchor Warehouse Template 
Base Circle Projection Square Bolt Anchor Boll Number 
Size A B C Descriplion Descriplion 

4"C 8-112" 2-3/4"-4' 8" ABSSS-4C AB18-0 PJ50004 
4"G 8-112' 2-3/4"-4' 8" ABSSS-4G AB30-0 PJ50004 
5" 10'-12" 3-3/8"-4' 11" ABSSS-5 AB36-0 PJ50010 
6" 11"-13" 3-3/S'-4' 12·1/Z" ABSSS-6 A836-0 PJ50011 

BASE DETAIL 

IMPORTANT: 

• The.. spo.iri.ations are intonded lor gene ..1 purposos only. Uthonia roso"'os tho right 
10 change miitBri~1 or design, without prior not)ce, In a cOhtinuirllJ aHorl to upgrade its 
produ<ls. 

lithonia Lighting 
Acuity Lighting Group. Inc.,~ LITHONIA LIGHTING 
Outdoor lighting
- One lithonia Way. Conyers. GA 300\2
An~cuityBrands Company 
Phone: 770·922-9000 Fax: 77(}.918·1209 
In Cened.: 1100 50th Aue .• Lachine. Quebec H8T N3

Sheet #: Pole"SSS 01994 lithOllia Lighling, Rev. 6102 Pola-SSS.P65 www.lithonia.com 



, ~ L/THDN/A	 L/GHT/NG'N 

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS 
INTENDED USE
 
For entrances, stairwells, corridors and other pedestrian areas,
 

CONSTRUCTION
 
Rear housing is rugged, corrosion-resistant, die-cast aluminum. Front
 
cover is one-piece UV-resistant injection molded polycarbonate, internally
 
painted. Captive external hardware is specially treated for corrosion re­

sistance and includes slotted hex-head and tamperproof fasteners.
 

FINISH
 
Dark bronze (DDB) corrosion-resistant polyester powder.
 

OPTICAL SYSTEM
 
One-piece die-formed reflector is diffused aluminum. Refractor is clear
 
UV stabilized polycarbonate, providing IES cutoff distribution and maximum
 
lateral light output. Front cover is sealed and gasketed to inhibit the en­

trance of outside contaminants.
 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
 

Metal halide ballasts are high reactance, high power factor. HPS ballasts
 
are reactor normal power factor, All HID ballasts are copper wound, 100%
 
factory tested and UL listed. Porcelain, horizontally oriented medium-base
 
socket with copper alloy, nickel-plated screw shell and center contact.
 
UL listed 660W, 600V and 4kV pulse rated.
 
Compact fluorescent ballasts are multi-volt (120-277\ electronic high
 
power factor (26DTI, 26TRT, 32TRT and 42TRT) (Requires 4-pin lamp). UL
 
Listed. Four-pin 126DTT, 26TRT, 32TRT and 42TRT) positive latching ther­

moplastic socket.
 
All components are heat-sin ked directly to the cast housing for maximum
 
heat dissipation (For 50 hertz availability, consult factory).
 
INSTALLATION
 
Mount to any vertical surface or to a 4" round square outlet box. Back
 
access through gasketed slot. Top wiring access through 1/2" threaded
 
conduit entry. (Through-wiring requires use of a conduit tee), Photocells
 
are field-installable,
 

LISTING
 
UL listed for wet locations. IP65 rated. UL Listed to US and Canadian safety
 
standards (see Options). NOM Certified,
 

Catalog Number 

Notes IType 

Cutoff Mini Wall-Packs 

TWAC 
METAL HALIDE 

50-100W 

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM 
35-100W 

COMPACT FLUORESCENT 
26- 42TRT 

Specifications 

Height: 10" (25.4cm) 
Width: 11-1/2" (29.2cml 
Depth: 8-15/16" (22.7cm) 
Weight: 10 Ibs. (4,53kgl 

ORDERING INFORMATION	 Example: TWAC 50M 120 LPI 
Choose the boldface catalog nomenclature that best suits your needs and write it on the 
appropriate line Order accessories as separate catalog numbers (shipped separately), 

r-- ­§
TWAC 

---"·5Wattage I VOI!.ge Options L

TWAC Metal halide	 120 Shipped installed in fixture CR Enhanced corro­ LPI Lamp 
50M 70M 100M 2081 SF Single fuse (120, 277, 347V)6 sion -resista nc e	 included 

(standard)DF Double fuse (208, 240V)6 CRT	 Non-stick protective 
coating 'O

High pressure sodium 2402 

GMF Internal slow-blow fusing 4	 l/LP Less lamp35S 70S 277 
CSA Listed and la be led toXHP High power factor ballas~50S 100S 347 comply with 

TB3,4 EC Emergency circuifB Comoact fluorescent! Canadian Standards
 
DC12 Emergency circuit 12 volt
26DTT 26TRT MVOLP	 NOM NOM Certified

(35W lamp included std.)9 (consult factory) 32TRT 42TRT DC2012 Emergency circuit 12 volt PE Photocell
(20W lamp includedP 

Architectural colors (optional)
2DC12 Emergency circuit 12 volt 

DNA Natural aluminum(2 35W lamps includedNOTES, 
stdY DBL Black 

1 COlTlpact fluorescent sources only available With 120. 277 or MVOlT 
2DC2012 Emergency circuit 12 volt DMB Medium bronze 

2 Consult factory for availability 10 Canada 
(2 20W lamps includedls DWH White 

3 Optional multi-tap ballastI120,ZOa.240.277VI In Canada 120,277. 347V. 
QRS Qua rtz restrike system7•8 DSS Sandstoneships as 120/347
 

Only available with HID sources, Accessories
 
Only available with compact fluroescent sources,
 Order as separate catalog number
 
Not available With multi-tap bailast or compact fluorescent
 

RK1 PEB1 Photocell kit (120V only)sources 

lamp not Included,	 RK1 PEB1 CSA Photocell kit (120V only) 

Quartz lamp wattage not to exceed ballast wattage rating RK1 PEB2 Photocell kit (208, 240 or 277V) 
Not available with QRS, EC or NOM, RK1 PEB3 CSA Photocell kit 1347V) 

10 Black finish on hal/sing only. TWAWG Wire guard 

Outdoor and Special Environments	 Sheet #: TWAC-M-S-CF_O 8M-lOO 
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TWAC Cutoff Wall-Pack
 

TWAC 50M Test No. LTL8360 TWAC 70M Test No. LTL8338 TWAC 100M Test No. LTL8359 
COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION COEFFICIENT OF UTlUZATION 
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50W Metal Halide lamp, 8500 rated lOW Metal Halide lamp, 5200 rated lOOW Metal Halide lamp, 8500 rated 
lumens. Footcandle values based on 20' lumens. Footcandle values based on 20' lumens. Footcandle values based on 20' 
mounting height, Distribution, cutoff. mounting height, Distribution, cutoff. mounting height. Distribution, cutoff. 

TWAC 35S Test No. LTL8358 TWAC 50S Test No. LTL8357 TWAC lOOS Test No. LTL8337 
COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION 
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35W High Pressure Sodium lamp, 4000 rated 50W High Pressure Sodium lamp, 6300 rated lOOW High Pressure Sodium lamp, 9500 rated 
lumens. Footcandle values based on 20' lumens. Footcandle values based on 20' lumens. Footcandle values based on 20' 
mounting height, Distribution, cutoff. mounting height, Distribution, cutoff. mounting height, Distribution, cutoff. 

TWAC 32TRT Test No. LTL8361 TWAC 42TRT Test No. LTL8339 
COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION 
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Mounting Height Correction Factor 
(/) (/) 

Z :z (Multiply the fc level by the correction factOr) 
3 ~ 3 ~ 

u u.J 
U z 

8 h. =6.25 
4 ~ 

c; 
4 ~ 

c; 
10 h.= 4.00 
12 h.= 2.78 

o I 2 3 5 o 1 2 3 4 5 15 h.= 1.78 
32W Compact Fluorescent lamp, 3200 rated 42W Compact Fluorescent lamp, 5200 rated 
lumens. Footcandle values based on 20' lumens. Footcandle values based on 20' 
mounting height, Distribution, cutoff. mounting height, DistributIOn, cutoff. 

, ~ LITHONIA LIGHTING~ Lithonia Lighting 
Outdoor 

An ~cuityBrands Company One Lithonia Way, Conyers, GA 30012 
Phone: 770-922-9000 Fax: 770-918-1209 

Sheet #: TWAC-M-S-CF_0 ©1997 Acuity Brands Lighting Inc., Rev. 10/4/07 wwwlithonla.com 



THE 
RICHMOND
 
COMPANY; INC.
 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS
 
SPRING 2005
 

The Richmond Company, Inc. has recently completed or is actively in the process of developing the following: 

I.) Super Market Program 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

• Super Stop & Shop 

II.) Drug Store Program 

• CVS Pharmacy 

• CVS Pharmacy 

• CVS Pharmacy 

• CVS Pharmacy 

• CVS Pharmacy 

• CVS Pharmacy 

• CVS Pharmacy 

• CVS Pharmacy 

• CVS Pharmacy 

80,000 s.f. 
70,000 s.f. 

78,000 s.f. 
65,000 s.f. 
79,000 s.f. 
80,000 s.f. 
63,000 s.f. 
188,000s.f. 
95,765s.f. 
65,000s.f. 
65,000s.f. 
65,000s.f. 
65,000s.f. 

10,000 s.f. 
11,000 s.f. 
8,500 s.f. 

12,000 s.f. 
11,000 s.f. 
10,125 s.f. 
10,125 s.f. 
10,125 s.f. 
12,150 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,000 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 15,500 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 15,500 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 15,500 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 16,200 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,560 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,650 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,650 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,650 s.f. 

Somerville, Massachusetts (currently permitting)
 
Gloucester, Massachusetts (currently under construction)
 
(expansion/renovation)
 
Lynn, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Agawam, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Revere, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Chelsea/Everett, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Belchertown, Massachusetts (shopping center)
 
Manchester, New Hampshire (currently under construction)
 
Miller Place, New York (shopping center)
 
Peterborough, New Hampshire (free standing/currently permitting)
 
Exeter, New Hampshire (currently under construction)
 
Hampton Bays-Long Island, NY (free standing/currently permitting)
 
Riverhead, NY (free standing/currently permitting)
 

Dedham, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Lynn, Massachusetts (strip center)
 
Amesbury, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Bedford, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Shrewsbury, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Franklin, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Willimantic, Connecticut (free standing)
 
Leominster, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Framingham, Massachusetts (free standing)
 

Holyoke, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Holbrook, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Weymouth, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Dartmouth, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
New Bedford, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Willimantic, Connecticut (free standing)
 
Rockland, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Cheshire, Connecticut (free standing)
 
North Attleboro, Massachusetts (free standing)
 



• Walgreens Phannacy 13,650 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,650 s.f. 

• Walgreens Phannacy 13,650 sJ. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,650 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,650 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 14,500 sJ. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 13,560 s.f. 

•	 Walgreens Phannacy 13,560 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 14,500 sJ. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 14,500 s.f. 

• Walgreens Pharmacy 15,500 s.f. 

III.) Strip Center Program 

•	 Christmas Tree Shops Plaza 
South Portland, Maine 

•	 Miller Place, New York 

•	 Indian Brook Commons 
Dover, New Hampshire 

•	 Milford Commons 
Milford, New Hampshire 

• Lebanon, New Hampshire 

IV.) Gas Program 

Attleboro, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Shrewsbury, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Brockton, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Marlborough, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Guilford, Connecticut (free standing)
 
Easton, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Somerset, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Norton, Massachusetts (free standing)
 
Windham, Maine (free standing)
 
Bath, Maine (free standing/under construction)
 
Bangor, Maine (free standing/permitting)
 

74,000 s.f. shopping center anchored by Christmas Tree Shops and
 
Michaels Arts & Crafts
 

100,000 s.f. shopping center anchored by Stop & Shop Supennarket
 

126,000 s.f. shopping center. Currently tenants include Staples Office
 
Supply Superstore, Pizzeria Uno's, Applebee's
 

70,000 s.f. shopping center anchored by Stop & Shop Supennarket
 

70,000 s.f. shopping center
 

• Ivlarlborough, Massachusetts 1.9±acres For a full service Exxon station 
• Salem, Massachusetts 1.2±acres For a full service Irving Oil station 

V.) Residential 

•	 Milestone, Nantucket, MA 

•	 Seikinnow Woods, Nantucket, MA 

• Wrights Landing, Nantucket 

•	 Berthold Farms, Saugus, MA 

•	 Middleton, MA 

VI.) Investments 

•	 Briarwood Apartments 

VII.) Miscellaneous 

42 acres 
10 acres 
31 Y2 acres 
12.5 acres 
20 acres 

56 Units 

14 lots Single Family Subdivision 
19 lots Single Family Subdivision 
11 lots Residential Subdivision 
33 lots Single Family Subdivision 
16 lots Single Family Subdivision 

Windham, Connecticut 



• 2 Pad Leases Newington, New Hampshire 
• 99 Restaurant, Ground Lease Dover, New Hampshire 



IN:1348 
Project Description:Richmond Co 
Project Location:Portland 
Date: 11-5-07 

Gross Floor Area (tr): 

Average Rate 

Time Period 

Weekday
 
AM Peak Hour of Adj. Street Traffic
 
PM Peak Hour of Adj. Street Traffic
 

AM Peak Hour of Generator
 
PM Peak Hour of Generator
 

Saturday Peak Hour of Generator 

PharmacylDrugstore with Drive-Through Window
 
Land Use Code (LUC) 881
 

13,700 

ITE Trip Rate Directional Split * Trip Ends 
(Average Rate) IN OUT 
T =88.16 (X) 1208 50% 50% 
T =2.66 (X) 36 55% 45% 
T =8.62 (X) 118 50% 50% 
T =7.87 (X) 108 50% 50% 
T =9.51 (X) 130 50% 50% 

T =7.85 (X) 108 50% 50% 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1237 

15 Shaker Road 
Gray, Maine 04039 

Directional Distribution
 
IN OUT
 

604 604 
20 16 
59 59 
54 54 
65 65 

54 54 
* Percentages rounded to nearest 5% 

Pharmacy-Drugstore with Drive-Through Window (881) ITE Publication 'Trip Generation' 7th Edition 



IN: 1348 Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
Project Description: Richmond Co P.O. Box 1237 
Project Location· Portland 15 Shaker Road 
Date· 5-Nov-07 Gray, Maine 04039 

Medical/Dental Office Building 
Land Use Code (LUC) 720 

Gross Floor Area (ft2): 17,856 

Fitted Curve: 

Time Period ITE Trip Rate Trip Ends Directional Split* 
IN OUT 

Directional Distribution 
IN OUT 

Sample 
Size 

Weekday T =40.89 (X) -21497 515 50% 50% 258 257 10 
AM Peak Adjacent Street Not given 80% 20% 21 
PM Peak Adjacent Street Ln (T) =0.93 Ln (X) + 1.47 63 25% 75% 16 47 41 

AM Peak of Generator T =3.49 (X) + 5.25 68 65% 35% 44 24 16 
PM Peak of Generator T =4.43 (X) + 0.48 80 40% 60% 32 48 21 

Saturday Not given 50% 50% 5 
Saturday Peak of Generator Not given 60% 40% 3 

• Percentages rounded to nearest 5% 

Average Rate: 

Time Period ITE Trip Rate Trip Ends Directional Split* 
IN OUT 

Directional Distribution 
IN OUT 

Sample 
Size 

Weekday T =36.13 (X) 645 50% 50% 323 322 10 
AM Peak Adjacent Street T =2.48 (X) 44 80% 20% 35 9 21 
PM Peak Adjacent Street T =3.72 (X) 66 25% 75% 17 49 41 

AM Peak of Generator T =3.62 (X) 65 65% 35% 42 23 16 
PM Peak of Generator T =4.45 (X) 79 40% 60% 32 47 21 

Saturday T =8.96 (X) 160 50% 50% 80 80 5 
Saturday Peak of Generator T =3.63 (X) 65 60% 40% 39 26 3 

• Percentages rounded to nearest 5% 

Medical· Dental Office Building (720) ITE Publication 'Trip Generation' 7th Edition 


